Trinitee G. Green (SBN 24081320)

Polsinelli PC

2950 N. Harwood, Suite 2100

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 397-0030 Facsimile: (214) 397-0033 tggreen@polsinelli.com

Jeremy R. Johnson (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)

Polsinelli PC

600 3rd Avenue, 42nd Floor New York, New York 10016 Telephone: (212) 684-0199 Facsimile: (212) 684-0197 jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com

Counsel to Debtors and Debtors in

Possession

J. Frasher Murphy (SBN 24013214) Thomas J. Zavala (SBN 24116265)

Haynes and Boone, LLP

2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700

Dallas, TX 75219

Telephone: (214) 651-5000

frasher.murphy@haynesboone.com tom.zavala@haynesboone.com

Daniel S. Bleck (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*) Eric Blythe (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*) Kaitlin R. Walsh (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*) Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky, and

Popeo, PC

One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111

Telephone: (617) 546-6000

dsbleck@mintz.com erblythe@mintz.com krwalsh@mintz.com

Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A. as Trustee and DIP Lender

NOTICE OF FILING OF SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO PLAN SUPPLEMENT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. Pursuant to section 4.3 of the Fourth Amended Chapter 11 Plan of the Plan Sponsors Dated February 17, 2023 [Docket No. 1241] (the "Plan"), if the Plan is confirmed and becomes effective, a Residents Trust¹ will be formed for the benefit of holders of Residents Trust Interests.
- 2. On January 13, 2023, the Plan Sponsors filed the Notice of Filing of Plan Supplement [Docket No. 1039] (the "Plan Supplement") which attached as Exhibit B a draft of the Residents Trust Agreement, and on February 6, 2023, the Plan Sponsors filed Notice of Exhibits to Plan Supplement, which attached as Exhibit B-1 an amended draft of the Residents

¹ Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Plan and/or Confirmation Order, as applicable.



89649964.1

Trust Agreement. Thereafter, the Court approved the form of Residents Trust Agreement attached as Exhibit 2 to the Court's *Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming Chapter 11 Plan of Sponsors* [Docket No. 1393] (the "Confirmation Order"). Attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 is a clean copy of the Execution Version of the Residents Trust Agreement (the "Executed RTA") and attached hereto as Exhibit A-2 is a redline copy of the Execution Version of the Residents Trust Agreement, reflecting minor revisions made to the form approved by the Confirmation Order.

- 3. As set forth in the Executed RTA, the Residents Trust will be administered by a Residents Trustee and a three (3) member Residents Trust Advisory Board who will oversee, direct, and approve the actions of the Residents Trust. The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors appointed in the Chapter 11 Cases shall appoint the three (3) members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, and the Residents Trustee Advisory Board shall designate the Residents Trustee.
- 3. As listed in the Executed RTA, the identity of the Residents Trustee and the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board are as follows:
 - a. **Residents Trustee**: Stephen A. McCartin, as trustee of the Residents Trust
 - b. <u>Members of Initial Residents Trust Advisory Board Appointed by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors</u>:

Name
Erle Nye, Chairman
Admiral James Eckelberger
Wade Wuese

Dated: May 19, 2023

Dallas, Texas

POLSINELLI PC

/s/ Trinitee G. Green Trinitee G. Green (SBN 24081320) 2950 N. Harwood, Suite 2100 Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 397-0030 Facsimile: (214) 397-0033

tggreen@polsinelli.com

- and -

Jeremy R. Johnson (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)

600 3rd Avenue, 42nd Floor New York, New York 10016 Telephone: (212) 684-0199 Facsimile: (212) 684-0197 jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

/<u>s/ J. Frasher Murphy</u>

J. Frasher Murphy (SBN 24013214) Thomas J. Zavala (SBN 24116265) 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700

Dallas, TX 75219

Telephone: (214) 651-5000

<u>frasher.murphy@haynesboone.com</u> tom.zavala@haynesboone.com

- and -

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY, AND POPEO, PC

Daniel S. Bleck (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Eric Blythe (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Kaitlin R. Walsh (Admitted *Pro Hac*

Vice)

One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111

Telephone: (617) 546-6000

dsbleck@mintz.com erblythe@mintz.com krwalsh@mintz.com

Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A. as Trustee and DIP Lender

Exhibit A-1

Execution Version

RESIDENTS TRUST AGREEMENT

This RESIDENTS TRUST AGREEMENT (the "<u>Trust Agreement</u>") is made and effective as of the Effective Date of the Plan (as defined below), by and among (a) Northwest Senior Housing Corporation ("<u>Edgemere</u>") and Senior Quality Lifestyles Corporation, in their capacities as debtors and debtors in possession and on behalf of themselves and their respective chapter 11 estates (each a "<u>Debtor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>"), and (b) Stephen A. McCartin, as trustee of the Residents Trust (the "<u>Residents Trustee</u>" or the "<u>Trustee</u>"), so long as such individual continues in office, and all other individuals who have been duly elected and qualify as trustee of the Residents Trust hereunder pursuant to Section 1.5 or Article VIII hereof. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Plan (as defined below).

BACKGROUND

- A. On April 14, 2022, the Debtors filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division (the "Bankruptcy Court").
- B. On February 17, 2023, the Plan Proponents filed their Fourth Amended Plan of Reorganization of the Plan Sponsors dated February 17, 2023 (as amended, confirmed, and/or modified from time to time, the "Plan") and on December 19, 2022, filed their Third Amended Disclosure Statement in Support of the Third Amended Plan of Reorganization of the Plan Sponsors dated December 19, 2022 (as amended, confirmed, and/or modified from time to time, the "Disclosure Statement"). The Plan was confirmed by order of the Court on April 7, 2023 (the "Confirmation Order"). Paragraph OO of the Confirmation Order titled "Approval of Residents Trust Agreement" approves and authorizes the Debtors to enter into this Agreement.
- C. The Plan provides for the creation of a trust on the Effective Date to hold, manage, and administer the Residents Trust Assets and to distribute the proceeds thereof to the holders of Residents Trust Interests (the "Residents Trust Beneficiaries" or "Beneficiaries") in accordance with the terms of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, the Lifespace Settlement Agreement attached to the Disclosure Statement, and the Confirmation Order.
- D. The Residents Trust is being created on behalf of, and for the benefit of, the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, who are Participating Former Residents and Participating Current Residents of Edgemere that hold Allowed Class 5 and Class 6 Refund Claims under the Plan, and who shall hold beneficial interests in the Residents Trust ("Residents Trust Interests").
- E. The Residents Trust is organized for the sole purpose of collecting and distributing the Residents Trust Assets, and not to conduct a trade or business except to the extent reasonably necessary to, and consistent with, the purpose of the Residents Trust.
- F. This Residents Trust is intended to qualify as a "liquidating trust" under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "<u>IRC</u>") and the regulations promulgated thereunder (the "Treasury Regulations"), specifically Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d) and, as such, as

a "grantor trust" for United States federal income tax purposes pursuant to Treasury Regulations Section 1.671-4(a), with the Residents Trust Beneficiaries treated as the grantors and owners of the Residents Trust.

TRUST AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the Debtors and the Trustee agree as follows:

ARTICLE I.

DECLARATION OF TRUST

- 1.1. <u>Creation of Trust</u>. As of the Effective Date of the Plan, the Debtors and the Trustee, pursuant to the Plan and the Confirmation Order, and in accordance with the applicable provisions of chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, hereby constitute and create the Residents Trust, which shall bear the name "Edgemere Residents Trust." In connection with the exercise of the Trustee's power hereunder, the Trustee may use this name or such variation thereof as the Trustee sees fit. The Edgemere Residents Trust shall be governed by the Texas Trust Code as the same may be amended from time to time (the "Trust Code").
- 1.2. <u>Purpose of Residents Trust</u>. The purpose of the Residents Trust is to implement the terms of the Plan on behalf, and for the benefit of, the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and to serve as a mechanism for collecting the contributions (the "<u>Lifespace Contributions</u>") from Lifespace Communities Inc. ("<u>Lifespace</u>") required under the Plan and First Amended and Restated Settlement and Contribution Agreement dated March 3, 2023 as amended (the "<u>Lifespace Settlement Agreement</u>"), and distributing the Lifespace Contributions and earnings thereon in accordance with Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d), with no objective to continue or engage in conduct or a trade or business, except to the extent reasonably necessary to, and consistent with, the liquidating purpose of the Residents Trust.
- 1.3. <u>Transfer of Residents Trust Assets.</u> On the Effective Date, Edgemere shall transfer, for the sole benefit of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 1123(a)(5)(B) and 1123(b)(3)(B), and in accordance with the Plan and the Confirmation Order, all of Edgemere's rights, title and interests in the Lifespace Settlement Agreement, as amended from time to time, (together with Lifespace Contributions, the "Residents Trust Assets") to the Residents Trust, free and clear of any and all liens, claims, encumbrances and interests (legal, beneficial, or otherwise) of all other entities to the maximum extent contemplated by and permissible under Bankruptcy Code section 1141(c). In this regard, the Residents Trust Assets will be treated as transferred, for United States federal as well as state and local income tax purposes, in the manner set forth pursuant to Section 5.2 of this Trust Agreement. The transfer of the Residents Trust Assets shall be exempt from any stamp, real estate transfer, mortgage reporting, sale, use or other similar tax, pursuant to section 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code. Upon delivery of all Residents Trust Assets to the Residents Trust, the Debtors shall be discharged and released from all liability with respect to the delivery of such assets, and exculpated as provided in the Plan. The Residents Trust Assets and all other property held from time to time by the Residents Trust under this Trust

Agreement and any earnings, including interest, on any of the foregoing are to be applied by the Trustee in accordance with the terms hereof, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order for the benefit of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and for no other party, subject to the further covenants, conditions, and terms hereinafter set forth. In the event of any conflict among this Trust Agreement, the Plan and the Confirmation Order, the provisions of Section 9.6 of this Trust Agreement shall control.

1.4. Funding of Residents Trust

- Residents Trust Operations. On the Effective Date, the Residents Trust a) shall be funded by an assignment of all of the Debtors' rights, title and interests in the Lifespace Settlement Agreement. The Lifespace Contributions thereunder and earnings thereon shall be used exclusively for the following purposes: (i) to maintain the value of the Residents Trust Assets; (ii) to pay the reasonable and necessary administrative expenses of the Residents Trust, including, but not limited to, (a) the Trustee fees, compensation and expenses, (b) the reasonable costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by the Trustee (including reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by professionals retained by the Trustee), (c) the reasonable costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by the Residents Trust Advisory Board and its members (including reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by professionals retained by the Residents Trust Advisory Board but excluding the fees, costs and expenses of professionals retained by Residents Trust Advisory Board members individually), (d) any taxes imposed on the Residents Trust in respect of the Residents Trust Assets, (e) the reasonable fees and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred in connection with, arising out of or related to the Residents Trust Assets and any litigation associated therewith, and (f) other costs and expenses contemplated by this Trust Agreement; and (iii) to make distributions to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries.
- b) <u>Reserve</u>. Prior to any distributions to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, the Trustee shall withhold funds for the payment of reasonable Residents Trust expenses and Life Care Subsidy payments.
- 1.5. Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee. The members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board hereby designate Stephen A. McCartin to serve as the initial Trustee under the Plan. The Trustee accepts the Residents Trust created by this Trust Agreement and the grant, assignment, transfer, conveyance, and delivery by the Debtors of all of their respective right, title, and interest in the Residents Trust Assets, upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, in the Plan, and in the Confirmation Order, to the Trustee, on behalf, and for the benefit, of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries. The Trustee's powers are exercisable solely in a fiduciary capacity consistent with, and in furtherance of, the purpose of the Residents Trust within the limitations set forth herein, including the Treasury Regulations and the Trust Code, and shall for all purposes hereunder be acting in the capacity as Trustee, and not individually.
- 1.6. <u>Collection of the Residents Trust Assets</u>. The Trustee shall, in an expeditious but commercially reasonable manner and subject to the provisions of the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and the Lifespace Settlement Agreement, collect Lifespace Contributions and make timely distributions to Residents Trust Beneficiaries in an amount up to their Allowed Refund Claims in the Debtors bankruptcy proceedings in accordance with the terms hereof, the Plan, and the

Lifespace Settlement Agreement attached to the Disclosure Statement, and shall not unduly prolong the existence of the Residents Trust. The Trustee shall exercise reasonable business judgment and in the collection and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets. The Residents Trust Advisory Board must approve any (i) sale, transfer, assignment, abandonment, or other disposition of Residents Trust Assets with an asserted value equal to or in excess of \$100,000; (ii) settlement or compromise of any claim of the Residents Trust; or (iii) settlement or compromise of an objection to a Class 5 and/or Class 6 Claim which would result in an Allowed Class 5 and/or Class 6 Claim equal to or in excess of \$100,000. The Trustee may incur any reasonable and necessary expense in connection with the collection and conversion of the Residents Trust Assets into Cash or in connection with the administration of the Residents Trust and, subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, such expenses shall be deducted from the Residents Trust Assets.

- 1.7. <u>No Reversion to Debtors</u>. In no event shall any part of the Residents Trust Assets revert to or be distributed to any Debtor or Reorganized Debtor.
- 1.8. <u>Incidents of Ownership</u>. The Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be the sole beneficiaries of the Residents Trust and the Residents Trust Assets, and the Trustee shall retain only such incidents of ownership as are necessary to undertake the actions and transactions authorized herein, in the Plan, and in the Confirmation Order, including those powers set forth in Section 6.2 hereof.

ARTICLE II.

RESIDENTS TRUST BENEFICIARIES

Conflicting Claims. If any conflicting claims or demands are made or asserted with respect to a Class 5 or Class 6 Claim, or to a Residents Trust Interest or a distribution to a Residents Trust Beneficiary, the Trustee shall be entitled, at the direction and with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, to refuse to comply with any such conflicting claims or demands. In so refusing, the Trustee, at the direction and with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, may elect to make no payment or distribution with respect to the Residents Trust Interest subject to the claims or demands involved, or any part thereof, and the Trustee shall refer such conflicting claims or demands to the Bankruptcy Court, which shall have exclusive jurisdiction over resolution of such conflicting claims or demands. In so doing, the Trustee shall not be or become liable to any party for its refusal to comply with any of such conflicting claims or demands. The Trustee shall be entitled to refuse to act until either (i) the rights of the adverse claimants have been adjudicated by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court (or such other court of proper jurisdiction) or (ii) all differences have been resolved by a written agreement among all of such parties and the Trustee, which agreement shall (x) include a complete release of the Residents Trust and the Trustee, and (y) be subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board if the proposed agreement results in a Class 5 or Class 6 Claim Allowed Claim equal to or in excess of \$100,000 (the occurrence of either (i) or (ii) of this Section 2.1 being referred to as a "Dispute Resolution"). Promptly after a Dispute Resolution is reached, the Trustee shall transfer the payments and distributions, in accordance with the terms of such Dispute Resolution, the Plan and this Trust Agreement.

- 2.2. Rights of Residents Trust Beneficiaries. Each Residents Trust Beneficiary shall be entitled to participate in the rights and benefits due to a Residents Trust Beneficiary hereunder according to the terms of its Residents Trust Interest. The Residents Trust Interest of a Residents Trust Beneficiary is hereby declared and shall be, in all respects, personal property. Except as expressly provided hereunder, a Residents Trust Beneficiary shall have no title to, right to, possession of, management of or control of the Residents Trust or the Residents Trust Assets or to any right to call for a partition or division of such assets or to require an accounting. No surviving spouse, heir, or devisee of any deceased Residents Trust Beneficiary shall have any right of dower, homestead, or inheritance, or of partition, or any other right, statutory or otherwise, in the Residents Trust Assets, but the whole title to the Residents Trust Assets shall be vested in the Trustee and the sole interest of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be the rights and benefits given to such person under this Trust Agreement and the Plan.
- 2.3. Evidence of Residents Trust Interest. Ownership of a Residents Trust Interest in the Residents Trust will be evidenced by the allowance of a Claim against the Debtors by a Participating Former Residents and Participating Current Resident pursuant to the terms of the Plan. Any Participating Former Resident and Participating Current Resident that is a holder of an Allowed Claim under Class 5 or Class 6 of the Plan shall hold a percentage in the Residents Trust Interest (as indicated on Appendix B) equal to the proportion of the underlying Allowed Claim's value to the total value of all Allowed Claims in Class 5 and Class 6 Claims under the Plan. A Residents Trust Beneficiary shall be deemed a "holder of record" (hereinafter "Holder") of such Residents Trust Beneficiary's Residents Trust Interest(s) for purposes of all applicable United States federal and state laws, rules, and regulations.

2.4. <u>Transfers of Residents Trust Interests.</u>

- a) <u>General</u>. Residents Trust Interests shall not be transferable or assignable except by will, intestate succession, or operation of law.
- B) Residents Trust Interests Registry. Any transfer or assignment of a Residents Trust Interest by will, intestate succession, or operation of law shall not create any rights in the assignee or transferee under this Trust Agreement unless and until such transfer or assignment of the respective interest is recorded in the registry maintained by the Trustee, which shall be completed as soon as practicable after transfer or assignment. Subject to Section 2.4(d), the entries in the Registry shall be conclusive evidence of ownership of a Residents Trust Interest absent manifest error, and the Residents Trust and the Trustee shall treat each person whose name is recorded in the registry pursuant to the terms hereof as the owner of Residents Trust Interests for all purposes of this Trust Agreement, notwithstanding notice to the contrary. The Residents Trust shall maintain, or cause the agent of the Residents Trust to maintain, a register (which may be electronic) setting forth the names and addresses of the Beneficiaries, and the amount of their Residents Trust Interests from time to time.
- c) <u>Registration</u>. If the Trustee, upon advice of counsel, determines that any class of Residents Trust Interests may be subject to registration pursuant to section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "<u>Exchange Act</u>"), the Trustee shall pursue relief from such registration by obtaining either an exemptive order, a no-action letter, or an interpretive letter from the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff or, absent its ability to achieve

that objective or in lieu thereof, shall register such class pursuant to section 12 of such statute (it being understood and agreed that the Trustee with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be authorized, among other things, to register such class and to seek relief from one or more of the requirements then applicable subsequent to such registration and to de-register such class). Any expenses that are associated with such application for relief and/or registration shall be deducted from the Residents Trust Assets.

- d) <u>Further Limitations on Transfer</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary, the Trustee may disregard any purported transfer or assignment of Residents Trust Interests by will, intestate succession, or operation of law if sufficient necessary information (as reasonably determined by the Trustee), including applicable tax-related information, is not provided by such purported transferee or assignee to the Trustee.
- 2.5. <u>Limited Liability</u>. No provision of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order, and no mere enumeration herein of the rights or privileges of any Residents Trust Beneficiary, shall give rise to any liability of such Residents Trust Beneficiary solely in its capacity as such, whether such liability is asserted by any Debtor, by creditors, employees, or equity interest holders of any Debtor, or by any other Person. Residents Trust Beneficiaries are deemed to receive the Residents Trust Assets in accordance with the provisions of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order in exchange for the Allowed Class 5 and Class 6 Refund Claims of Participating Former Residents and Participating Current Residents, without further obligation or liability of any kind, but subject to the provisions of this Trust Agreement and the Plan.

ARTICLE III.

DURATION AND TERMINATION OF RESIDENTS TRUST

- 3.1. <u>Duration</u>. The Residents Trust shall become effective upon the Effective Date of the Plan and shall have an initial term of eighteen (18) years from the Effective Date; provided, however, that, if warranted by the facts and circumstances, the Residents Trust Advisory Board may limit or extend the term of the Residents Trust.
- 3.2. <u>Dissolution of the Residents Trust</u>. The Trustee and the Residents Trust shall be discharged or dissolved earlier, as the case maybe, on the earlier to occur of (i) all of the Residents Trust Assets having been distributed pursuant to the Plan and this Trust Agreement, (ii) the Trustee having determined, with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, that the administration of any remaining Residents Trust Assets is not likely to yield sufficient additional Residents Trust proceeds to justify further pursuit, or (iii) conclusion of the Residents Trust as provided by Section 4.1.
- 3.3. Continuation of Residents Trust for Winding Up. After the dissolution of the Residents Trust and solely for the purpose of liquidating and winding up the affairs of the Residents Trust, the Trustee shall continue to act as such until its duties have been fully performed. Upon distribution of all the Residents Trust Assets, the Trustee shall retain the books, records, and files that shall have been delivered to or created by the Trustee. All such records and documents may be destroyed at any time following the date that is three (3) years after the final distribution of the

Residents Trust Assets. Nothing herein shall be deemed to abridge any agreement(s) to which the Trustee may be party that expressly provides for further retention of such documents and records.

ARTICLE IV.

ADMINISTRATION OF RESIDENTS TRUST

4.1. Payment of Trustee Fees, Expenses, and Liabilities. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Trustee shall use proceeds from the Residents Trust Assets (i) to pay compensation to the Trustee as approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, (ii) to pay reasonable costs and expenses of the Residents Trust that are incurred (including any taxes imposed on the Residents Trust, the actual reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses incurred by Trustee professionals in connection with the administration and liquidation of the Residents Trust Assets, as provided in Section 6.7 herein, and the preservation of books and records of the Residents Trust); (iii) to satisfy other obligations or other liabilities incurred or assumed by the Residents Trust (or to which the Residents Trust Assets are otherwise subject) in accordance with the Plan, the Confirmation Order, or this Trust Agreement, including fees and costs incurred in connection with the collection protection, preservation, liquidating, and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets and the costs of investigating, prosecuting, resolving, or settling any litigation or cause of action; (iv) as reasonably necessary to meet contingent liabilities and to maintain the value of the Residents Trust Assets during collection and liquidation; and (v) to satisfy any other obligations of the Residents Trust expressly set forth in the Plan, this Trust Agreement, and the Confirmation Order.

4.2. Distributions.

- Except as otherwise provided in the Plan or this Trust a) Generally. Agreement, the Trustee shall make distributions of Residents Trust Assets to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries qualified to receive distributions from the Residents Trust for (i) Tax Distributions (defined below), (ii) any Life Care Subsidy amounts (as defined in section 6 of the Lifespace Settlement Agreement attached to the Disclosure Statement), and (iii) in the amount of their respective Allowed Refund Claims (less any previous distributions to such resident of Life Care Subsidy amounts) when the Trustee, in its sole discretion, determines such distribution appropriate and required pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Plan, the Lifespace Settlement Agreement, the Confirmation Order and this Trust Agreement, subject to the Trustee's duty to confer on such matters with the Residents Trust Advisory Board. The Trustee shall have discretion to determine when a Life Care Subsidy is appropriate and when a Refund Trigger Date has occurred pursuant to the purpose and spirit of the Lifespace Settlement Agreement and this Trust Agreement, subject to the Trustee's duty to confer on such matters with the Residents Trust Advisory Board. The Trustee may postpone any distribution if the Trustee determines that a distribution is impracticable under the circumstances, or the amount of such distribution would be too small to justify the administrative costs associated with making it. The Trustee shall not unduly prolong the duration of the Residents Trust.
- b) <u>Distributions of Trust Assets.</u> The Residents Trust shall receive the Lifespace Trust Contributions and distribute the trust funds as set forth below:

- i. <u>Participating Former Residents</u> shall receive a distribution in the amount of their Allowed Former Resident Claims within sixty (60) days of:
 - (i) the earlier of the date (a) the Residents Trust has been informed that the Participating Former Resident's independent living unit has been re-occupied¹ by a new resident, and (b) October 31, 2025; and
 - (ii) the Residents Trust has sufficient funds, after reasonable reserves, to make such distribution (the Trustee shall reserve sufficient funds in the Residents Trust as he or she deems necessary for the payment of Residents Trust expenses and future Life Care Subsidy (defined below) payments to Participating Current Residents (the "Reserve").
- ii. <u>Participating Current Residents</u> shall receive a distribution in the amount of their Allowed Refund Claims within sixty (60) days of:
 - (i) vacating the Edgemere facility, either through death or by moving out of the facility;
 - (ii) the earlier of the date (a) the Residents Trust has been informed that the Participating Current Resident's independent living unit has been re-occupied¹ by a new resident, and (b) three (3) years from the date the Resident vacated the Community; and
 - (iii) the Residents Trust has sufficient funds, after a Reserve, to make such distribution.
- iii. <u>Potential Queue.</u> If there are insufficient funds in the Residents Trust to fully pay an Allowed Refund Claim, such Resident shall receive whatever portion of the Allowed Resident Claim is available at that time (subject to an adequate Reserve), with the remaining portion of the Allowed Resident Claim payable in subsequent years as funds become available. If there is more than one Resident who is not fully paid their Allowed Resident Claim when due under this Agreement, the Residents Trust shall pay those Participating Residents in the chronological order of the Refund Trigger Date (defined in the Plan) as funds become available to the Residents Trust.

c) Life Care Subsidy.

i. Participating Current Residents that <u>reside in a higher level of care</u> as of the Effective Date of the Plan, and who are receiving life care benefits under their existing Residency Agreements from Edgemere prior to the Effective Date of the Plan, may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to the

¹ The Residents Trust shall be informed of units which have been re-occupied semi-annually by the Purchaser, which shall be the date the Residents Trust is deemed informed of units which have been re-occupied for purposes of the Refund Trigger Date. In addition, the parties anticipate that unique factual scenarios may arise from time to time which will require the Trustee to use his or her discretion to determine if the vacated unit has been re-occupied within the spirit of this Agreement.

availability of funds in the Residents Trust and an adequate Reserve), a monthly amount equal to the life care benefit being received from Edgemere prior to the Effective Date of the Plan. Subsequent increases after the Effective Date of the Plan in the monthly fee charged to such Resident for the higher level of care will not be advanced by the Residents Trust unless such Resident qualifies under Sections 4.2(c)(iii) or 4.2(c)(iv) below. All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Allowed Refund Claim is exhausted, at which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease.

- ii. Participating Current Residents who <u>advance from independent living to a higher level of care within the community on or after the Effective Date</u> of the Plan may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to the availability of funds in the Residents Trust, and an adequate Reserve), the portion of such Resident's monthly fee for the elevated level of care that exceeds the then-current monthly fee charged to such Resident for his or her independent living services, measured as of the date such Resident advances to that higher level of care (subsequent increases in the monthly fee of the higher level of care will not be advanced by the Trust unless such Resident qualifies under Sections 4.2(c)(iii) or 4.2(c)(iv) below). All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Resident's Allowed Refund Claim is exhausted, at which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease.
- iii. Participating Current Residents receiving benefits pursuant to Sections 4.2(c)(i) or 4.2(c)(ii) hereof and who subsequently advance to an even higher level of care in the community (for example, a Participating Current Resident who advances from independent living to assisted living pursuant to the terms outlined in Section 4.2(c)(ii), and then later advances from assisted living to skilled nursing) may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to the availability of funds in the Residents Trust, and an adequate Reserve), the portion of such Resident's monthly fee for the elevated level of care that exceeds the then-current monthly fee charged to such Resident, measured as of the date such Resident advances to that higher level of care (subsequent increases in the monthly fee of the higher level of care will not be advanced by the Residents Trust unless such Resident qualifies under Section 4.2(c)(iv) below). All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Resident's Allowed Refund Claim is exhausted, at which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease.
- iv. In addition, Participating Current Residents that are able to establish to the satisfaction of the Residents Trust Trustee that he or she is <u>indigent</u> and unable to pay all or any portion of their monthly fee may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to an adequate Reserve), such portion of the Participating Current Resident's monthly fee (in any level of care) that the Trustee determines, in his or her sole discretion, the indigent Resident is unable to pay. All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim has been exhausted, at which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease. Requests for distribution of Residents Trust assets directly to such Participating Current Resident in accordance

with Section 4.2(c) hereof (collectively referred to herein as the "Life Care Subsidy") shall be given priority in timing of payment to distributions to Residents who vacate the community.

- v. Residents who OPT OUT of the Plan Releases pursuant to the terms of the Plan shall receive no distributions from the Residents Trust and shall not be entitled to payment of a Life Care Subsidy from the Residents Trust.
- d) <u>Trust Interests; Allocation and Payment of Distributions</u>. Each Residents Trust Beneficiary's (i) share of the Residents Trust Interests (including any Cash and other property to be received on account of any Residents Trust Interest) shall be owned by the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and (ii) share of the Residents Trust Assets shall be allocated and distributed to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, in each case in accordance with the Plan, the Confirmation Order and this Trust Agreement.
- e) <u>De Minimis Distributions</u>. No Distribution shall be required to be made pursuant to the Plan and this Trust Agreement to any Residents Trust Beneficiary unless such Residents Trust Beneficiary is to receive in such Distribution at least \$500.00, or unless such Distribution is the final distribution to such Residents Trust Beneficiary pursuant to the Plan and this Trust Agreement. Any such distribution shall be retained by the Trustee and invested as provided in the Plan and this Trust Agreement. Any distribution not made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary, shall be held in trust for the relevant Residents Trust Beneficiary until the earlier of (x) the date the next distribution made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary; provided, however, that such subsequent Distribution, taken together with amounts retained hereby, equals at least \$500.00, or (y) is the final distribution to such Residents Trust Beneficiary.
- 4.3. <u>Undeliverable Distributions</u>. If the distribution to any Residents Trust Beneficiary is returned to the Trustee as undeliverable or is otherwise an Unclaimed Distribution, no further distributions shall be made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary unless and until the Trustee is notified in writing of such Residents Trust Beneficiary's then-current address, at which time all missed distributions shall be made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary without interest. The Trustee and the Residents Trust shall not be under any obligation to attempt to determine a Residents Trust Beneficiary's then-current address.
- 4.4. <u>Treatment of Unclaimed Distributions</u>. Any Residents Trust Beneficiary that does not assert a claim for an unclaimed distribution or negotiate a distribution within three (3) after an attempted distribution shall be deemed to have forfeited its claim for such undeliverable or unclaimed distribution and shall be forever barred and enjoined from asserting any such claim for an unclaimed distribution against the Debtors, the Trustee, the Residents Trust, and their respective agents, attorneys, representatives, employees or independent contractors, or any of its and their property. In such cases, any Cash otherwise reserved for unclaimed distributions shall become the property of the Residents Trust free of any restrictions thereon and notwithstanding any federal or state escheat laws to the contrary and shall be distributed pursuant to the terms of this Trust Agreement. Nothing contained in the Plan or this Residents Trust Agreement shall require the Trustee to attempt to locate any Residents Trust Beneficiary; provided, however, that the Trustee, in its sole discretion, may publish notice of unclaimed distributions.

- 4.5. Remaining Residents Trust Assets Upon Dissolution of the Residents Trust. The Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall receive distributions in an amount up to, but not exceeding, the amount of their respective Allowed Refund Claims, with no interest thereon. All assets, if any, remaining in the Residents Trust after distributions to Residents Trust Beneficiaries as required under the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement may be, at the discretion of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, either (i) distributed to the then owner of the Edgemere Community to be used for the benefit of residents at Edgemere, or (ii) donated to any other charitable organization.
- 4.6. <u>Setoffs of Life Care Subsidy Payments</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Plan, the Trustee may deduct and set off all amounts advanced to such Residents Trust Beneficiary as a Life Care Subsidy against any distribution to be made to a Residents Trust Beneficiary hereunder (before any distribution is made on account of such Residents Trust Interest by the Trustee).
- 4.7. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Any and all distributions of Residents Trust Assets shall be in compliance with applicable laws, including applicable federal and state tax and securities laws, except as otherwise set forth in this Trust Agreement.
- 4.8. <u>Fiscal Year</u>. Except for the first and last years of the Residents Trust, the fiscal year of the Residents Trust shall be the calendar year. For the first and last years of the Residents Trust, the fiscal year of the Residents Trust shall be such portion of the calendar year that the Residents Trust is in existence.
- 4.9. Books and Records. The Trustee shall retain and preserve the Debtors' books, records, and files that have been delivered to or created by the Trustee. Subject to Section 3.3 hereof, the Trustee shall maintain, in respect of the Residents Trust and the Residents Trust Beneficiaries and all other parties who are to receive distributions under this Trust Agreement, books and records relating to the assets and the income of the Residents Trust and the payment of expenses of, liabilities of, and claims against or assumed by, the Residents Trust and the Trustee, in such detail and for such period of time as may be necessary to enable it to make full and proper reports in respect thereof in accordance with the provisions of this Trust Agreement and applicable provisions of law, including to applicable tax, securities and other federal and state laws. Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Plan, nothing in this Trust Agreement requires the Trustee to file any accounting or seek approval of any court with respect to the administration of the Residents Trust, or as a condition for making any payment or distribution out of the Residents Trust Assets. The Trustee shall provide any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board with access to such books and records during normal business hours as may be reasonably requested with five (5) days' advance notice. Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall have the right upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice delivered to the Trustee to inspect such books and records; provided, that, if so requested, all costs associated with such inspection shall be paid in advance by such requesting Residents Trust Beneficiary and such Residents Trust Beneficiary shall have entered into a confidentiality agreement reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to the Trustee.
- 4.10. <u>Cash Payments</u>. All distributions required to be made by the Trustee to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be made in Cash denominated in United States dollars by checks drawn on a domestic bank selected by the Trustee or, at the option of the Trustee, by wire transfer from a domestic bank selected by the Trustee or as otherwise required or provided in

applicable agreements; provided, however, that Cash payments to foreign holders of Residents Trust Interests may be made, at the option of the Trustee, in such funds as and by such means as are necessary or customary in a particular foreign jurisdiction.

4.11. <u>Insurance</u>. The Residents Trust may, to the extent deemed necessary or advisable by the Trustee, maintain customary insurance coverage for the protection of the Trustee and the members.

4.12. Reports.

The Trustee shall deliver reports to members of the Residents Trust a) Advisory Board not later than thirty (30) days following the end of each fiscal year. Such reports shall specify in reasonable detail (i) the status of any causes of action, claims, and litigation involving the Residents Trust or the Residents Trust Assets, including any settlements entered into by the Residents Trust, (ii) the costs and expenses of the Residents Trust that are incurred (including any actual reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses incurred by Trustee professionals in connection with the administration and liquidation of the Residents Trust Assets during the preceding fiscal year), (iii) the amounts listed in clause (ii) incurred since the Effective Date, (iv) the amount of Cash and other assets received by the Residents Trust during the prior fiscal year, (v) the aggregate amount of Cash and other assets received by the Residents Trust since the Effective Date, (vi) the aggregate amount of distributions from the Residents Trust to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries since the Effective Date, and (vii) such other information as the Residents Trust Advisory Board may reasonably request from time to time. The Trustee shall also timely prepare, file, and distribute such additional statements, reports, and submission (A) as may be necessary to cause the Residents Trust and the Trustee to be in compliance with applicable law or (B) as may be otherwise reasonably requested from time to time by the Residents Trust Advisory Board. The Trustee shall file a copy of each annual report in the Northwest Senior Housing Corporation bankruptcy proceeding until the case is closed, and thereafter shall provide copies to any interested party upon request.

ARTICLE V.

TAX MATTERS

- 5.1. <u>Tax Treatment</u>. For all United States federal income tax purposes, all parties (including, without limitation, the Debtors, the Trustee and the Residents Trust Beneficiaries) will treat the Residents Trust as a "liquidating trust" within the meaning of section 301.7701-4(d) of the Treasury Regulations.
- 5.2. Residents Trust Assets Treated as Owned by Residents Trust Beneficiaries. For all United States federal income tax purposes, all parties (including the Debtors, the Trustee, and the Residents Trust Beneficiaries) generally will be required to treat the transfer of the Residents Trust Assets to the Residents Trust as (1) a transfer of the Residents Trust Assets directly to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries and, to the extent Residents Trust Assets are allocable to Disputed Claims, to a Disputed Claims reserve, followed by (2) the transfer by such beneficiaries to the Residents Trust of the Residents Trust Assets in exchange for Residents Trust Interests. Accordingly, the Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be treated for United States federal income tax purposes as the

grantors and owners of their respective share of the Residents Trust Assets (other than such Residents Trust Assets as are allocable to the Disputed Claims Reserve, discussed below) and the earnings thereon. The foregoing treatment shall also apply, to the extent permitted by applicable law, for state and local income tax purposes.

5.3. <u>Tax Reporting</u>.

- a) The Trustee shall file (or cause to be filed) all Tax Returns for the Residents Trust treating the Residents Trust as a grantor trust pursuant to Treasury Regulation section 1.671-4(a) and in accordance with this Article V. The Trustee also will annually send to each Residents Trust Beneficiary a separate statement regarding the receipts and expenditures of the Residents Trust as relevant for United States federal income tax purposes and will instruct all such Residents Trust Beneficiaries to use such information in preparing their United States federal income tax returns or to forward the appropriate information to such Residents Trust Beneficiary's tax return preparer, with instructions to utilize such information in preparing their United States federal income tax returns. The Trustee shall also file (or cause to be filed) any other statement, return, or disclosure relating to the Residents Trust that is required by any governmental unit.
- b) Taxable income and taxable losses shall be allocated to each Residents Trust Beneficiary in proportion to the amount of their unpaid Allowed Refund Claim as of December 31st of each taxable year divided by the total unpaid Allowed Refund Claims of all Residents Trust Beneficiaries as of December 31st of each taxable year. Within ninety (90) days after the last day of each calendar year during which this Trust Agreement remains in effect, to the extent of available funds, the Trustee shall distribute to each Residents Trust Beneficiary an amount equal to the product of (i) any net taxable income of the Residents Trust for the previous calendar year that is allocated to such Residents Trust Beneficiary as provided in Section ___, multiplied by (ii) 37% (the "Tax Distributing").
- c) The Trustee shall be responsible for payment, out of the Residents Trust Assets, any taxes imposed on the Residents Trust or its assets.
- d) The Trustee may request an expedited determination of taxes of the Residents Trust under section 505(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for all Tax Returns filed for, or on behalf of, the Residents Trust for all taxable periods through the dissolution of the Residents Trust.
- 5.4. Tax Withholdings by Trustee. The Trustee shall withhold and pay to the appropriate tax authority all amounts required to be withheld pursuant to the IRC or any provision of any foreign, state, or local tax law with respect to any payment or distribution to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries. All such amounts withheld and paid to the appropriate tax authority (or placed in escrow pending resolution of the need to withhold) shall be treated as amounts distributed to such Residents Trust Beneficiary for all purposes of the Trust Agreement. The Trustee shall be authorized to collect such tax information from the Residents Trust Beneficiaries (including without limitation, social security numbers or other tax identification numbers) as the Trustee deems necessary to effectuate the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and the Trust Agreement. In order to receive distributions under the Plan, all Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be required to identify themselves to the Trustee and provide tax information and the specifics of their holdings, to the extent the Trustee deems appropriate in the manner and in accordance with the procedures

from time to time established by the Trustee for these purposes. This identification requirement generally applies to all Residents Trust Beneficiaries, including those who hold their Claims in "street name." The Trustee may refuse to make a distribution to any Residents Trust Beneficiary that fails to furnish such information in a timely fashion, and until such information is delivered may treat such Residents Trust Beneficiary's Residents Trust Interests as disputed; provided, however, that, upon the delivery of such information by a Residents Trust Beneficiary, the Trustee shall make such distribution to which the Residents Trust Beneficiary is entitled, without additional interest occasioned by such Residents Trust Beneficiary's delay in providing tax information; and, provided, further, that, if such information is not furnished to the Trustee within six (6) months of the original request to furnish such information, no further distributions shall be made to the Residents Trust Beneficiary; and, provided, further, that, if the Trustee fails to withhold in respect of amounts received or distributable with respect to any such Residents Trust Beneficiary and the Trustee is later held liable for the amount of such withholding, such Residents Trust Beneficiary shall reimburse the Trustee for such liability (to the extent such amounts were actually distributed to such Residents Trust Beneficiary).

ARTICLE VI.

POWERS AND LIMITATIONS ON THE TRUSTEE

6.1. <u>Trustee</u>. References herein to the Trustee shall refer to the individual serving as the Trustee solely in its capacity as trustee hereunder. Subject to Article VIII hereof, the Trustee shall hold office until the termination of the Residents Trust in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

6.2. Powers of the Trustee.

- a) Pursuant to the terms of the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement, the Trustee shall have various powers, duties, and responsibilities concerning the collection of Residents Trust Assets, the prosecution of litigation claims to collect Residents Trust Assets, the resolution of disputed Class 5 and Class 6 Claims against the Debtors' Estates, the administration of the Residents Trust and the Residents Trust Assets, and to make distributions to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries in accordance with the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement.
- b) The Trustee shall have only such rights, powers, and privileges expressly set forth in the Confirmation Order, the Plan, and this Trust Agreement and as otherwise provided by applicable law. Subject to the oversight and approvals by and of the Residents Trust Advisory Board when required herein, the Trustee shall be expressly authorized to undertake the following actions:
- i. To exercise all power and authority that may be or could have been exercised, commence all proceedings that may be or could have been commenced and take all actions that may be or could have been taken by the Debtors or any trustee appointed for any Debtor to collect amounts owed by Lifespace under the Lifespace Settlement Agreement;

- ii. To open and maintain bank and other deposit accounts, escrows and other accounts, calculate and make distributions of Residents Trust Assets as provided for or contemplated by the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement, and take other actions consistent with the Plan and the implementation thereof in the name of the Trustee, even in the event of the dissolution of the Debtors;
- iii. To collect, sell, liquidate or otherwise dispose of all Residents Trust Assets pursuant to the Plan, subject to approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board in the event that a particular Residents Trust Asset is valued at or in excess of \$100,000 and, to make distributions of Residents Trust Assets;
- iv. Subject to the prior approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board to borrow funds, and to also take all actions necessary to preserve and maximize the value of the Residents Trust Assets;
- v. To object to any Class 5 or Class 6 Claims asserted in the Debtors bankruptcy proceedings (disputed or otherwise), and to defend, compromise and/or settle any Class 5 and Class 6 Claims prior to or following objection without the necessity of approval of the Court, subject to approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board if any such settlement or compromise results in an Allowed Class 5 and Class 6 Claim equal to or in excess of \$100,000;
- vi. To make decisions, after consultation with and approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, regarding the retention or engagement of professionals, employees and consultants (generally, "Residents Trust Professionals") by the Residents Trust and to pay, from the Residents Trust Assets, the charges incurred by the Residents Trust on or after the Effective Date for services of professionals in excess of \$20,000 [See Section 6.3(b)(ii)] upon approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, without application to the Court (nothing herein shall prohibit the retention of Foley & Lardner LLP or Ankura, former professionals retained by the Official Unsecured Creditors Committee (the "Committee"), as professionals for the Residents Trust);
- vii. To determine, after consultation with the Residents Trust Advisory Board, when a Life Care Subsidy payment is appropriate and when a Refund Trigger Date has occurred or should be deemed to have occurred pursuant to the purpose and spirit of the Lifespace Settlement Agreement and this Agreement;
- viii. To cause, on behalf of the Residents Trust, to prepare and file all necessary tax returns and all other appropriate or necessary documents related to municipal, State, Federal or other tax law;
- ix. To invest Cash as permitted by a Final Order of the Court and in accordance with the investment and deposit guidelines set forth in this Trust Agreement;
- x. To enter into any agreement or execute any instrument or document required by or consistent with the Plan and perform all of the obligations of the Trustee hereunder;

- xi. To abandon in any commercially reasonable manner, including abandonment or donation to a charitable organization approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, any Residents Trust Assets that the Trustee determines too impractical to distribute;
- xii. To use Residents Trust Assets to purchase or create and maintain all appropriate insurance policies, bonds or other means of assurance and protection of the Residents Trust Assets and pay all reasonable insurance premiums and other costs he or she deems necessary or advisable to insure the acts and omissions of the Trustee, and if appropriate, the Residents Trust Advisory Board;
- xiii. To implement and enforce all provisions of the Plan, subject to the advice of the Residents Trust Advisory Board;
- xiv. To maintain appropriate books and records (including financial books and records) to govern the collection and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets, provided, however, that any abandonment or destruction of books and records shall require Residents Trust Advisory Board approval, unless otherwise provided herein;
- xv. Subject to approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, to dissolve the Residents Trust if the Trustee determines, in reasonable reliance on such professionals as it may retain, that the expense of administering the Residents Trust so as to make a final distribution to Trust Beneficiaries is likely to exceed the value of the remaining Residents Trust Assets; and
- xvi. To do all other acts or things consistent with the provisions of the Plan that the Trustee deems reasonably necessary or desirable with respect to implementing the Plan.
- c) Except as otherwise provided in this Trust Agreement, the Trustee will not be required to obtain the order or approval of the Bankruptcy Court, or any other court of competent jurisdiction in, or account to the Bankruptcy Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction for, the exercise of any right, power, or privilege conferred hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, where the Trustee determines that it is necessary, appropriate, or desirable, the Trustee will have the right to submit to the Bankruptcy Court any question or questions regarding any specific action proposed to be taken by the Trustee with respect to this Trust Agreement, the Residents Trust, or the Residents Trust Assets, including the administration and distribution of Residents Trust Assets and the termination of the Residents Trust. Pursuant to the Plan, the Bankruptcy Court has retained jurisdiction for such purposes and may approve or disapprove any such proposed action upon motion by the Trustee.

6.3. Limitations on Trustee.

a) The Trustee shall, on behalf of the Residents Trust, hold the Residents Trust out as a trust in the process of collection and liquidation and not as an investment company. The Trustee shall be restricted to the liquidation of the Residents Trust Assets on behalf, and for the benefit, of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries and the distribution and application of the Residents Trust Assets for the purposes set forth in, and the conservation and protection of the Residents Trust Assets and the administration thereof in accordance with, the provisions of this Trust

Agreement, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order. In no event shall the Trustee receive any property, make any distribution, satisfy or discharge any claims, expenses, charges, liabilities and obligations or otherwise take any action which would jeopardize the status of the Residents Trust as a "liquidating trust" for United States federal income tax purposes within the meaning of Treasury Regulations Section 301.7701-4(d). This limitation shall apply irrespective of whether the conduct of any such actions is deemed by the Trustee to be necessary or appropriate for the conservation and protection of the Trust Assets.

- b) Notwithstanding anything in this Trust Agreement to the contrary, the Trustee shall submit to the Residents Trust Advisory Board for its approval the following matters and any other matters that expressly or reasonably require the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board pursuant to the other terms of this Trust Agreement:
 - i. The retention or engagement of any Trustee professionals;
- ii. Any payment to the Trustee or any Trustee professionals for fees and expenses in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00);
- iii. Any settlement of any litigation or causes of action involving an amount in controversy equal to or in excess of \$100,000;
 - iv. Any borrowing of funds;
 - v. Any incurrence of any cost, expense, or fee in excess of \$100,000;
 - vi. The dissolution of the Residents Trust.

The foregoing shall not limit the Trustee's ability to make determinations and take actions regarding compliance with tax withholding requirements (including remittances).

6.4. Establishment of Residents Trust Advisory Board.

- a) The "Residents Trust Advisory Board" means the board appointed by the Committee in the Debtors' bankruptcy proceeding to exercise the duties set forth in this Trust Agreement, which duties shall be (i) to oversee the collection and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets by the Trustee in accordance with this Trust Agreement, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order, (ii) to approve (or withhold approval) of those matters submitted to it for approval in accordance with the terms of this Trust Agreement, and (iii) to remove and appoint any successor to the Trustee as provided for in this Trust Agreement.
 - b) The Residents Trust Advisory Board shall consist of three (3) members.
- c) The authority of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be effective as of the Effective Date and shall remain and continue in full force and effect until the Residents Trust is dissolved in accordance with Section 3.2 hereof. The service of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be subject to the following:

and

- i. the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall serve until death or resignation pursuant to clause (ii) below, or removal pursuant to clause (iii) below;
- ii. a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may resign at any time by providing a written notice of resignation to the remaining members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Such resignation shall be effective when a successor is appointed as provided herein;
- iii. a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may be removed by unanimous vote of the other members for (a) fraud or willful misconduct in connection with the affairs of the Residents Trust or (b) cause, which shall include a breach of fiduciary duty other than as specified in the foregoing clause (a). Such removal shall be effective only upon the earlier of (a) acceptance of such removal by the member, or (b) an order of the Bankruptcy Court requiring such removal;
- iv. in the event of a vacancy in a member's position (whether by removal, death, or resignation) the two (2) remaining members shall jointly select a successor member; if the remaining members cannot agree on a successor member, the Trustee shall appoint a successor member who is willing to serve on the Residents Trust Advisory Board; and
- v. immediately upon appointment of any successor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, all rights, powers, duties, authority, and privileges of the predecessor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board hereunder shall be vested in and undertaken by the successor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board without any further act; and the successor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be liable personally for any act or omission of the predecessor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board.
- vi. Notwithstanding anything in this Trust Agreement to the contrary, the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not take any action which will cause the Residents Trust to fail to qualify as a "liquidating trust" and taxed as a grantor trust for United States federal income tax purposes.
- vii. A quorum for meetings of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall consist of a majority of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board then serving; provided, however, that, for purposes of determining whether a quorum is present at such a meeting, a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be deemed present if the member is attending in person, by telephone, or by proxy; provided, further, however, that to the extent practicable, reasonable notice of a meeting must be given to all members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board.
- viii. Except as expressly provided herein, the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be the act of the Residents Trust Advisory Board with respect to any matter that requires the determination, consent, approval, or agreement of such board. Any or all of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may participate in a regular or special meeting by, or conduct the meeting through the use of, conference telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting may hear each other, in which case any required notice of such meeting may generally

describe the arrangements (rather than or in addition to the Plan) for the holding thereof. Any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board participating in a meeting by this means is deemed to be present in person at the meeting. In all matters submitted to a vote of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, each Residents Trust Advisory Board member shall be entitled to cast one vote, which vote shall be cast personally by such Residents Trust Advisory Board member or by proxy. In a matter in which the Trustee cannot obtain direction or authority from the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Trustee may file a motion requesting such direction or authority from the Bankruptcy Court; provided, however, that any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may oppose such motion.

- ix. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the Residents Trust Advisory Board at a meeting may be taken without a meeting if the action is taken by unanimous written consent of the Residents Trust Advisory Board as evidenced by one or more written consents describing the action taken, signed by the Residents Trust Advisory Board and filed with the minutes or proceedings of the Residents Trust Advisory Board.
- x. Any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be reimbursed by the Trustee from the Residents Trust Assets for its actual, reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred for serving on such board, such as travel costs etc. (but excluding the fees, costs, and expenses of professionals retained by Residents Trust Advisory Board members individually), after submission of reasonably detailed receipts or invoices evidencing such expenses. Except as provided for in this Section 6.4, the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be entitled to receive any other form of compensation for their services provided as such members. Except as provided for in this Section 6.4, the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be entitled to receive any other form of compensation for their services provided as such members.

6.5. Resolution of Claims.

- a) Unless otherwise provided in the Plan, from and after the Effective Date, the Trustee shall have authority to object to Class 5 and Class 6 Claims (in consultation with the Residents Trust Advisory Board) and to have the Bankruptcy Court determine the amount and treatment of any Class 5 and Class 6 Claim. Subject to Section 6.3 herein, from and after the Effective Date, the Trustee may settle or compromise any Disputed Class 5 and Class 6 Claim with or without approval of the Court.
- b) Subject to Section 6.3 herein, the Trustee shall have the authority to retain counsel and other professionals in conjunction with the resolution of Claims pursuant to this Section 6.5. The reasonable fees and expenses of such counsel and professionals as approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be paid and deducted from the Residents Trust Assets.
- 6.6. Actions Taken on Other Than a Business Day. In the event that any payment or act under the Plan or this Trust Agreement is required to be made or performed on a date that is not a Business Day, then the making of such payment or the performance of such act may be completed on the next succeeding Business Day, but shall be deemed to have been completed as of the required date.

6.7. Agents, Employees, and Professionals.

- a) Subject to approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Residents Trust may, but shall not be required to, from time to time enter into contracts with, consult with and retain Trustee Professionals deemed by the Trustee to have qualifications necessary or desirable to assist in the proper administration of the Residents Trust, on such terms as he Trustee deems appropriate.
- b) After the Effective Date, Trustee Professionals shall be required to submit reasonably detailed invoices on a monthly basis, or as may otherwise be agreed by the Trustee, to the Trustee, including in such invoices a description of the work performed, who performed such work, and, if billing on an hourly basis, the hourly rate of such person, plus an itemized statement of expenses. Subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Trustee shall pay such invoices thirty (30) days after such invoices are received. In the event of any dispute concerning the entitlement to, or the reasonableness of any compensation and/or expenses of any Trustee Professionals, either the Trustee, with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, or the affected party may ask the Bankruptcy Court to resolve the dispute.
- c) All payments to Trustee Professionals shall be paid out of the Residents Trust Assets.
- 6.8. <u>Investment of Residents Trust Monies</u>. All monies and other assets received by the Trustee as Residents Trust Assets (including the proceeds thereof as a result of investment in accordance with this Section 6.8) shall, until distributed or paid over as herein provided, be held in trust for the benefit of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and shall not be segregated from other Residents Trust Assets, unless and to the extent required by the Plan. The Trustee shall promptly invest any such monies (including any earnings thereon or proceeds thereof) in the manner set forth in this Section 6.8, but shall otherwise have no liability for interest or income on any monies received by the Residents Trust hereunder and held for distribution or payment to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, except as such interest shall actually be received. Investment of any monies held by the Residents Trust shall be administered in accordance with the general duties and obligations hereunder. Unless otherwise approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the right and power of the Trustee to invest the Residents Trust Assets, the proceeds thereof, or any income earned by the Residents Trust, shall be limited to the right and power to (i) invest such Residents Trust Assets (pending distributions in accordance with the Plan or this Trust Agreement) in short-term direct obligations of any agency or corporation which is or may hereafter be created by or pursuant to an act of the Congress of the United States as an agency or instrumentality thereof; or (ii) deposit such assets in demand deposits at any bank or trust company, which has, at the time of the deposit, a capital stock and surplus aggregating at least \$1,000,000,000 (collectively, the "Permissible Investments"); provided, however, that the scope of any such Permissible Investments shall be limited to include only those investments that a liquidating trust, within the meaning of Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d), may be permitted to hold, pursuant to the Treasury Regulations, or any modification in the IRS guidelines, whether set forth in IRS rulings (including but not limited to Revenue Procedure 82-58, Revenue Procedure 91-15, and Revenue Procedure 94-45), other IRS pronouncements or otherwise.

6.9. <u>Termination</u>. The duties, responsibilities, and powers of the Trustee and the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall terminate on the date the Residents Trust is wound up and dissolved in accordance with Texas law pursuant to Section 3.2 hereof, under applicable law and in accordance with this Trust Agreement and the Plan; provided, however, that Sections 7.2, 7.3, 7.4, 7.5, and 7.6 hereof shall survive such termination, dissolution, and entry.

ARTICLE VII.

CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE AND RESIDENTS TRUST ADVISORY BOARD

- 7.1. Reliance by the Trustee and the Members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Except as otherwise provided in this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order, the Trustee and the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may rely and shall be protected in acting upon any resolution, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, or other paper or document reasonably believed by the Trustee to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties.
- 7.2. <u>Liability to Third Persons</u>. The Trustee, the Trustee Professionals, and the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be subject to any personal liability whatsoever, in tort, contract, or otherwise, to any person (including, in the case of the Trustee and members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, to any Trustee Professionals retained by the Trustee in accordance with this Trust Agreement) in connection with the Residents Trust Assets or the affairs of the Residents Trust and shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken in good faith, except for actions and omissions determined by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court to be due to their respective gross negligence, intentional fraud, criminal conduct, or willful misconduct ("<u>Indemnifiable Claims</u>"), and all such Persons shall look solely to the Residents Trust Assets for satisfaction of claims of any nature arising in connection with affairs of the Residents Trust. Other than as set forth in the Plan or in the Confirmation Order, nothing in this Section 7.2 shall be deemed to release any Residents Trust Beneficiary from any actions or omissions occurring prior to the Effective Date.
- 7.3. Nonliability of Trustee and Residents Trust Advisory Board for Acts of Others. Except as provided herein, nothing contained in this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order shall be deemed to be an assumption by the Trustee, the Residents Trust Advisory Board (or its members), or the Trustee Professionals of any of the liabilities, obligations, or duties of the Debtors or shall be deemed to be or contain a covenant or agreement by the Trustee to assume or accept any such liability, obligations, or duty. Any successor Trustee, or Residents Trust Advisory Board member may accept and rely upon any accounting made by or on behalf of any predecessor Trustee hereunder, and any statement of representation made as to the assets comprising the Residents Trust Assets or as to any other fact bearing upon the prior administration of the Residents Trust, so long as it has a good faith basis to do so. The Trustee, and the Residents Trust Advisory Board members shall not be liable for having accepted and relied in good faith upon any such accounting, statement, or representation if it is later proved to be incomplete, inaccurate, or untrue. The Trustee or any successor Trustee, and Residents Trust Advisory Board members shall not be liable for any act or omission of any predecessor Trustee, or Residents Trust Advisory Board member, nor have a duty to enforce any claims against any predecessor Trustee,

or Residents Trust Advisory Board member on account of any such act or omission, unless directed to do so by the Residents Trust Advisory Board. No provision of this Trust Agreement shall require the Trustee to expend or risk his or her personal funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of his or her rights or powers hereunder if the Trustee has reasonable grounds to believe that the payment of such funds or adequate indemnity against such risk or liability is not reasonably assured or provided to him or her.

- Exculpation. As of the Effective Date, the Trustee, the Trustee professionals, and 7.4. any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be and hereby are exculpated by all Persons, including Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and other parties-in-interest, from any and all claims, causes of action, and other assertions of liability arising out of or related to the discharge of their respective powers and duties conferred by the Plan, this Trust Agreement, or any order of the Bankruptcy Court entered pursuant to or in furtherance of the Plan, or applicable law or otherwise, except for actions or omissions to act that are determined by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court to have arisen out of their own respective intentional fraud, criminal conduct, gross negligence, or willful misconduct. No Residents Trust Beneficiary, or other party-in-interest shall have or be permitted to pursue any claim or cause of action against the Trustee, the Residents Trust, the employees, professionals, or representatives of either the Trustee or the Residents Trust (including the Trustee Professionals) or the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, for making payments in accordance with, or for implementing, the provisions of the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement in good faith. Any action taken or omitted to be taken with the express approval of the Bankruptcy Court or the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall conclusively be deemed not to constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct; provided, however, that, notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Trustee shall not be obligated to comply with a direction of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, whether or not express, which would result in a change to the distribution provisions of this Trust Agreement and the Plan.
- 7.5. <u>Duties of the Members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board</u>. The members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall owe a fiduciary duty to Residents Trust Beneficiaries as a whole and not to any individual Residents Trust Beneficiary. Members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall owe the same duties to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries as the duties owed by members of a committee established by Section 1102(a) of the Bankruptcy Code to their constituents.
- 7.6. <u>Indemnity</u>. The Trustee, the employees of the Residents Trust, the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, and their respective agents, employees, officers, directors, professionals, attorneys, accountants, advisors, representatives, and principals, including the Trustee Professionals (collectively, the "<u>Indemnified Parties</u>") shall be indemnified by the Residents Trust solely from the Residents Trust Assets for any losses, claims, damages, liabilities, and expenses occurring after the Effective Date, including reasonable attorneys' fees, disbursements, and related expenses which the Indemnified Parties may incur or to which the Indemnified Parties may become subject in connection with any action, suit, proceeding, or investigation brought by or threatened against one or more of the Indemnified Parties on account of the acts or omissions in their capacity as, or on behalf of, the Trustee or a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board; provided, however, that the Residents Trust shall not be liable to indemnify any Indemnified Party for any act or omission arising out of such Indemnified Party's

respective, fraud or willful misconduct as determined by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Indemnified Parties shall be entitled to obtain advances from the Residents Trust to cover their reasonable expenses of defending themselves in any action brought against them as a result of the acts or omissions, actual or alleged, of an Indemnified Party in its capacity as such, except for any actions or omissions arising from their own respective willful misconduct or fraud; provided, however, that the Indemnified Parties receiving such advances shall repay the amounts so advanced to the Residents Trust immediately upon the entry of a Final Order finding that such Indemnified Parties were not entitled to any indemnity under the provisions of this Section 7.6. The foregoing indemnity in respect of any Indemnified Party shall survive the termination of such Indemnified Party from the capacity for which they are indemnified.

7.7. <u>Compensation and Expenses</u>. Subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Trustee shall receive compensation for its services, to be paid out of the Residents Trust Assets. In addition, the Trustee shall be entitled, with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board to reimburse itself from the Residents Trust Assets on a monthly basis for all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses actually incurred in the performance of duties in accordance with this Trust Agreement and the Plan.

ARTICLE VIII.

SUCCESSOR RESIDENTS TRUSTEE

- 8.1. Resignation. The Trustee may resign from the Residents Trust by giving at least sixty (60) days prior written notice thereof to each member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Such resignation shall become effective on the later to occur of (a) the date specified in such written notice, and (b) the effective date of the appointment of a successor Trustee in accordance with Section 8.4 hereof and such successor's acceptance of such appointment in accordance with Section 8.5 hereof.
- 8.2. <u>Removal</u>. At any time the Residents Trust Advisory Board may remove the Trustee, including any successor Trustee. The Trustee shall continue to serve until a successor Trustee is appointed. The Trustee shall be entitled to all accrued but unpaid fees, expenses, and other compensation, to the extent incurred, arising or relating to events occurring before his or her removal or resignation, and to any out-of-pocket expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the transfer of all powers and duties and all rights to any successor Trustee.
- 8.3. Effect of Resignation or Removal. The resignation, removal, incompetency, bankruptcy, or insolvency of the Trustee shall not operate to terminate the Residents Trust or to revoke any existing agency created pursuant to the terms of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order or invalidate any action theretofore taken by the Trustee. All fees and expenses properly incurred by the Trustee prior to the resignation, incompetency, or removal of the Trustee shall be paid from the Residents Trust, unless such fees and expenses are disputed by (a) the Residents Trust Advisory Board or (b) the successor Trustee, in which case the Bankruptcy Court shall resolve the dispute and any disputed fees and expenses of the predecessor Trustee that are subsequently allowed by the Bankruptcy Court shall be paid from the Residents Trust Assets. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, such Trustee shall: (i) promptly execute and

deliver such documents, instruments, and other writings as may be reasonably requested by the successor Trustee or directed by the Bankruptcy Court to effect the termination of such Trustee's capacity under this Trust Agreement; (ii) promptly deliver to the successor Trustee all documents, instruments, records, and other writings related to the Residents Trust as may be in the possession of such Trustee; and (iii) otherwise assist and cooperate in effecting the assumption of its obligations and functions by such successor Trustee.

- 8.4. <u>Appointment of Successor</u>. In the event of the death, resignation, removal, incompetency, bankruptcy, or insolvency of the Trustee, a vacancy shall be deemed to exist and a successor shall be appointed by a majority of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. In the event that a successor Trustee is not appointed within thirty (30) days after the date of such vacancy, the Bankruptcy Court, upon its own motion or the motion of a Residents Trust Beneficiary or any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, shall appoint a successor Trustee.
- 8.5. Acceptance of Appointment by Successor Trustee. Any successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute an instrument accepting its appointment and deliver such instruments to the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Thereupon, such successor Trustee shall, without any further act, become vested with all the duties, powers, rights, title, discretion, and privileges of its predecessor in the Residents Trust with like effect as if originally named Trustee and shall be deemed appointed pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(3)(B). The resigning or removed Trustee shall duly assign, transfer, and deliver to such successor Trustee all property and money held by such resigning or removed Trustee hereunder and shall, as reasonably requested by such successor Trustee, execute and deliver an instrument or instruments conveying and transferring to such successor Trustee upon the trusts herein expressed, all the liabilities, duties, powers, rights, title, discretion, and privileges of such resigning or removed Trustee.

ARTICLE IX.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 9.1. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trust Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to rules governing the conflict of laws.
- 9.2. <u>Jurisdiction</u>. Subject to the proviso below, the parties agree that the Bankruptcy Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction over the Residents Trust and the Trustee, including the administration and activities of the Residents Trust and the Trustee, and, pursuant to the Plan, the Bankruptcy Court has retained such jurisdiction; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustee shall have power and authority to prosecute any Cause of Action in any court of competent jurisdiction (including the Bankruptcy Court).
- 9.3. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provision of this Trust Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be determined by a final, non-appealable judgment or order to be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Trust Agreement or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances or in jurisdictions other than those as to or in which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision of this Trust Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the full extent permitted by law.

- 9.4. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be made under this Trust Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given, for all purposes, if delivered personally, by email, sent by nationally recognized overnight delivery service or mailed by first-class mail:
- i. If to the Trustee: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP, Stephen A. McCartin, 2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75201, smccartin@foley.com
- ii. If to the Debtors: POLSINELLI PC, Jeremy Johnson, 600 3rd Avenue, 42nd Floor New York, New York 10016, jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com; and Trinitee G. Green, 2950 N. Harwood Street, Suite 2100 Dallas, Texas 75201, tggreen@polsinelli.com
- iii. If to the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board: Erle Nye, Chairman, 8523 Thackery Street, Unit 9114, Dallas, TX 75225, erlenye@txu.com
- 9.5. <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Trust Agreement are solely for convenience and reference and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Trust Agreement or of any term or provision hereof.
- 9.6. Relationship to the Plan. The terms of this Trust Agreement are intended to supplement the terms provided by the Plan and the Confirmation Order, and therefore this Trust Agreement incorporates the provisions of the Plan and the Confirmation Order (which may amend or supplement the Plan). To the extent that there is a conflict between the provisions of this Trust Agreement, the provisions of the Plan, or the Confirmation Order, each document shall have controlling effect in the following rank order: (1) this Trust Agreement, (2) the Confirmation Order, and (3) the Plan.
- 9.7. <u>Entire Trust Agreement</u>. This Trust Agreement (including the recitals and annex hereto), the Plan, and the Confirmation Order constitute the entire agreement by and among the parties and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings by and among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 9.8. <u>Cooperation</u>. The Debtors shall turn over or otherwise make available to the Trustee at no cost to the Residents Trust or the Trustee, all books and records reasonably required by the Trustee to carry out its duties hereunder, and agree to otherwise reasonably cooperate with the Trustee in carrying out its duties hereunder, subject to the confidentiality provisions herein to preserve the confidential nature of the Debtors' books and records.
- 9.9. <u>Amendment and Waiver</u>. Any provision of this Trust Agreement may be amended or waived by the Trustee with the consent of all members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board provided, however, that no change may be made to this Residents Trust Agreement that would adversely affect the distributions to be made under this Residents Trust Agreement to any of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, or adversely affect the United States federal income tax status of the Residents Trust as a "liquidating trust." Notwithstanding this Section 9.9, any amendment to this Trust Agreement shall not be inconsistent with the purpose and intention of the Residents

Trust to liquidate in an expeditious but orderly manner the Residents Trust Assets in accordance with Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d) and Section 1.2 hereof.

- 9.10. Confidentiality. The Trustee and its employees, members, agents, professionals, and advisors, including the Trustee Professionals, and each member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board (each a "Confidential Party" and, collectively, the "Confidential Parties") shall hold strictly confidential and not use for personal gain any material, non-public information of which they have become aware in their capacity as a Confidential Party, of or pertaining to any Debtor to which any of the Residents Trust Assets relates; provided, however, that such information may be disclosed if (a) it is now or in the future becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of a disclosure by the Confidential Parties; or (b) such disclosure is required of the Confidential Parties pursuant to legal process including subpoena or other court order or other applicable laws or regulations. In the event that any Confidential Party is requested to divulge confidential information pursuant to this clause (b), such Confidential Party shall promptly, in advance of making such disclosure, provide reasonable notice of such required disclosure to the Trustee (or the Residents Trust Advisory Board in the case the Trustee is the disclosing party) to allow sufficient time to object to or prevent such disclosure through judicial or other means and shall cooperate reasonably with the Trustee (or the Residents Trust Advisory Board, as applicable) in making any such objection, including appearing in any judicial or administrative proceeding in support of any objection to such disclosure.
- 9.11. Meanings of Other Terms. Except where the context otherwise requires, words importing the masculine gender include the feminine and the neuter, if appropriate, words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa and words importing persons shall include firms, associations, corporations, and other entities. All references herein to Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions, unless referring specifically to the Plan or provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, or other law, statute, or regulation, refer to the corresponding Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions of this Trust Agreement, and the words herein and words of similar import refer to this Trust Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section, or subdivision of this Trust Agreement. The term "including" shall mean "including, without limitation."
- 9.12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trust Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed in original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. A facsimile or portable document file (PDF) signature of any party shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as an original signature.
- 9.13. <u>Intention of Parties to Establish a Liquidation Trust</u>. As stated above, this Trust Agreement in intended to create a "liquidating trust" for United States federal income tax purposes within the meaning of Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d), and, to the extent provided by law, shall be governed and construed in all respects as such a trust and any ambiguity herein shall be construed consistent herewith and, if necessary, this Trust Agreement may be amended to comply with such United States federal income tax laws, which amendments may apply retroactively. This Trust Agreement is not intended to create and shall not be interpreted as creating a corporation, association, partnership or joint venture of any kind for United States federal income tax purposes or for any other purposes.

Case 22-30659-mvl11 Doc 1504-1 Filed 05/22/23 Entered 05/22/23 08:02:40 Desc Exhibit A-1 Page 28 of 35

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trust Agreement or caused this Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers, representatives, or agents, effective as of the date first written above.

NORTHWEST SENIOR HOUSING	CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:	- - -
SENIOR QUALITY LIFESTYLES	CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:	- - -
RESIDENTS TRUST TRUSTEE	
Name: Stephen A. McCartin	-
INITIAL RESIDENTS TRUST ADVISORY BOARD	
Name: Erle Nye, Chairman	-
Name: Admiral James Eckelberger	_
Name: Wade Wuese	_

Case 22-30659-mvl11 Doc 1504-1 Filed 05/22/23 Entered 05/22/23 08:02:40 Desc Exhibit A-1 Page 30 of 35

By: Name:	
LIFESF	PACE COMMUNITIES, INC.
APPRC	OVED BY:

Case 22-30659-mvl11 Doc 1504-1 Filed 05/22/23 Entered 05/22/23 08:02:40 Desc Exhibit A-1 Page 31 of 35

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trust Agreement or caused this Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers, representatives, or agents, effective as of the date first written above.

Ву:
Name:
Title:
SENIOR QUALITY LIFESTYLES CORPORATION
Ву:
Name:
Title:
RESIDENTS TRUST
TRUSTEE
Name: Stephen A. McCartin
INITIAL RESIDENTS
TRUST ADVISORY BOARD
2
Name: Erle Nye, Chairman
Name: Admiral James Eckelberger
Name: Wade Wuese

NORTHWEST SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION

Case 22-30659-mvl11 Doc 1504-1 Filed 05/22/23 Entered 05/22/23 08:02:40 Desc Exhibit A-1 Page 32 of 35

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trust Agreement or caused this Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers, representatives, or agents, effective as of the date first written above.

By: Name: Title:
SENIOR QUALITY LIFESTYLES CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:
RESIDENTS TRUST TRUSTEE
Name: Stephen A. McCartin
INITIAL RESIDENTS TRUST ADVISORY BOARD
Name: Erle Nye, Chairman
Name: Admiral James Eckelberger
Name: Admiral James Eckelberger
Name: Wade Wuese

NORTHWEST SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION

Case 22-30659-mvl11 Doc 1504-1 Filed 05/22/23 Entered 05/22/23 08:02:40 Desc Exhibit A-1 Page 33 of 35

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trust Agreement or caused this Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers, representatives, or agents, effective as of the date first written above.

NORTHWEST SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION
By: Name: Title: GO Lul Ga Plack Harshfield GO Total
SENIOR QUALITY LIFESTYLES CORPORATION By: Name: Title: CFO
RESIDENTS TRUST TRUSTEE Manne: Stephen A. McCartin
INITIAL RESIDENTS TRUST ADVISORY BOARD
Name: Erle Nye, Chairman
Name: Admiral James Eckelberger
Name: Wade Wuese

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trust Agreement or caused this Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers, representatives, or agents, effective as of the date first written above.

NORTHWEST SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:
SENIOR QUALITY LIFESTYLES CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:
RESIDENTS TRUST TRUSTEE
Name: Stephen A. McCartin
INITIAL RESIDENTS TRUST ADVISORY BOARD
Name: Erle Nye, Chairman
Name: Admiral James Eckelberger
Ward W Wuste Name: Wade Wuese

APPROVED BY:

APPROVED BY:

LIFESPACE COMMUNITIES, INC.

By: Name:

Title:

Exhibit A-2

Execution Version

RESIDENTS TRUST AGREEMENT

This RESIDENTS TRUST AGREEMENT (the "<u>Trust Agreement</u>") is made and effective as of the Effective Date of the Plan (as defined below), by and among (a) Northwest Senior Housing Corporation ("<u>Edgemere</u>") and Senior Quality Lifestyles Corporation, in their capacities as debtors and debtors in possession and on behalf of themselves and their respective chapter 11 estates (each a "<u>Debtor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>"), and (b) Stephen A. McCartin, as trustee of the Residents Trust (the "<u>Residents Trustee</u>" or the "<u>Trustee</u>"), so long as such individual continues in office, and all other individuals who have been duly elected and qualify as trustee of the Residents Trust hereunder pursuant to Section 1.5 or Article VIII hereof. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Plan (as defined below).

BACKGROUND

- A. On April 14, 2022, the Debtors filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division (the "Bankruptcy Court").
- B. On December 19, 2022February 17, 2023, the Plan Proponents filed their ThirdFourth Amended Plan of Reorganization of the Plan Sponsors dated December 19, 2022February 17, 2023 (as amended, confirmed, and/or modified from time to time, including by the Confirmation Order, the "Plan") and on December 19, 2022, filed their Third Amended Disclosure Statement in Support of the Third Amended Plan of Reorganization of the Plan Sponsors dated December 19, 2022 (as amended, confirmed, and/or modified from time to time, including by the Confirmation Order, the "Disclosure Statement"). The Plan was confirmed by order of the Court on April 7, 2023 (the "Confirmation Order"). Paragraph OO of the Confirmation Order titled "Approval of Residents Trust Agreement" approves and authorizes the Debtors to enter into this Agreement.
- C. The Plan provides for the creation of a trust on the Effective Date to hold, manage, and administer the Residents Trust Assets and to distribute the proceeds thereof to the holders of Residents Trust Interests (the "Residents Trust Beneficiaries" or "Beneficiaries") in accordance with the terms of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, the Lifespace Settlement Agreement attached to the Disclosure Statement, and the Confirmation Order.
- D. The Residents Trust is being created on behalf of, and for the benefit of, the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, who are Participating Former Residents and Participating Current Residents of Edgemere that hold Allowed Class 5 and Class 6 Refund Claims under the Plan, and who shall hold beneficial interests in the Residents Trust ("Residents Trust Interests").
- E. The Residents Trust is organized for the sole purpose of collecting and distributing the Residents Trust Assets, and not to conduct a trade or business except to the extent reasonably necessary to, and consistent with, the purpose of the Residents Trust.

F. This Residents Trust is intended to qualify as a "liquidating trust" under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "<u>IRC</u>") and the regulations promulgated thereunder (the "<u>Treasury Regulations</u>"), specifically Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d) and, as such, as a "grantor trust" for United States federal income tax purposes pursuant to Treasury Regulations Section 1.671-4(a), with the Residents Trust Beneficiaries treated as the grantors and owners of the Residents Trust.

TRUST AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the Debtors and the Trustee agree as follows:

ARTICLE I.

DECLARATION OF TRUST

- 1.1. <u>Creation of Trust</u>. As of the Effective Date of the Plan, the Debtors and the Trustee, pursuant to the Plan and the Confirmation Order, and in accordance with the applicable provisions of chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, hereby constitute and create the Residents Trust, which shall bear the name "Edgemere Residents Trust." In connection with the exercise of the Trustee's power hereunder, the Trustee may use this name or such variation thereof as the Trustee sees fit. The Edgemere Residents Trust shall be governed by the Texas Trust Code as the same may be amended from time to time (the "Trust Code").
- 1.2. Purpose of Residents Trust. The purpose of the Residents Trust is to implement the terms of the Plan on behalf, and for the benefit of, the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and to serve as a mechanism for collecting the contributions (the "Lifespace Contributions") from Lifespace Communities Inc. ("Lifespace") required under the Plan and First Amended and Restated Settlement and Contribution Agreement dated March 3, 2023 as amended (the "Lifespace Settlement Agreement"), and distributing the Lifespace Contributions and earnings thereon in accordance with Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d), with no objective to continue or engage in conduct or a trade or business, except to the extent reasonably necessary to, and consistent with, the liquidating purpose of the Residents Trust.
- 1.3. Transfer of Residents Trust Assets. On the Effective Date, the Debtors Edgemere shall transfer, for the sole benefit of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 1123(a)(5)(B) and 1123(b)(3)(B), and in accordance with the Plan and the Confirmation Order, all of the Debtors' Edgemere's rights, title and interests in the Lifespace Settlement Agreement, as amended from time to time, (together with Lifespace Contributions, the "Residents Trust Assets") to the Residents Trust, free and clear of any and all liens, claims, encumbrances and interests (legal, beneficial, or otherwise) of all other entities to the maximum extent contemplated by and permissible under Bankruptcy Code section 1141(c). In this regard, the Residents Trust Assets will be treated as transferred, for United States federal as well as state and local income tax purposes, in the manner set forth pursuant to Section 5.2 of this Trust Agreement. The transfer of the Residents Trust Assets shall be exempt from any stamp, real estate transfer, mortgage reporting, sale, use or other similar tax, pursuant to section 1146(a) of the

Bankruptcy Code. Upon delivery of all Residents Trust Assets to the Residents Trust, the Debtors shall be discharged and released from all liability with respect to the delivery of such assets, and exculpated as provided in the Plan. The Residents Trust Assets and all other property held from time to time by the Residents Trust under this Trust Agreement and any earnings, including interest, on any of the foregoing are to be applied by the Trustee in accordance with the terms hereof, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order for the benefit of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and for no other party, subject to the further covenants, conditions, and terms hereinafter set forth. In the event of any conflict among this Trust Agreement, the Plan and the Confirmation Order, the provisions of Section 9.6 of this Trust Agreement shall control.

1.4. Funding of Residents Trust

- Residents Trust Operations. On the Effective Date, the Residents Trust a) shall be funded by an assignment of all of the Debtors' rights, title and interests in the Lifespace Settlement Agreement. The Lifespace Contributions thereunder and earnings thereon shall be used exclusively for the following purposes: (i) to maintain the value of the Residents Trust Assets; (ii) to pay the reasonable and necessary administrative expenses of the Residents Trust, including, but not limited to, (a) the Trustee fees, compensation and expenses, (b) the reasonable costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by the Trustee (including reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by professionals retained by the Trustee), (c) the reasonable costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by the Residents Trust Advisory Board and its members (including reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred by professionals retained by the Residents Trust Advisory Board but excluding the fees, costs and expenses of professionals retained by Residents Trust Advisory Board members individually), (d) any taxes imposed on the Residents Trust in respect of the Residents Trust Assets, (e) the reasonable fees and expenses incurred or anticipated to be incurred in connection with, arising out of or related to the Residents Trust Assets and any litigation associated therewith, and (f) other costs and expenses contemplated by this Trust Agreement; and (iii) to make distributions to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries.
- b) <u>Reserve.</u> Prior to any distributions to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, the Trustee shall withhold funds for the payment of reasonable Residents Trust expenses and Life Care Subsidy payments.
- 1.5. Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee. The members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board hereby designate Stephen A. McCartin to serve as the initial Trustee under the Plan. The Trustee accepts the Residents Trust created by this Trust Agreement and the grant, assignment, transfer, conveyance, and delivery by the Debtors of all of their respective right, title, and interest in the Residents Trust Assets, upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, in the Plan, and in the Confirmation Order, to the Trustee, on behalf, and for the benefit, of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries. The Trustee's powers are exercisable solely in a fiduciary capacity consistent with, and in furtherance of, the purpose of the Residents Trust within the limitations set forth herein, including the Treasury Regulations and the Trust Code, and shall for all purposes hereunder be acting in the capacity as Trustee, and not individually.
- 1.6. <u>Collection of the Residents Trust Assets</u>. The Trustee shall, in an expeditious but commercially reasonable manner and subject to the provisions of the Plan, the Confirmation Order,

and the Lifespace Settlement Agreement, collect Lifespace Contributions and make timely distributions to Residents Trust Beneficiaries in an amount up to their Allowed Refund Claims in the Debtors bankruptcy proceedings in accordance with the terms hereof, the Plan, and the Lifespace Settlement Agreement attached to the Disclosure Statement, and shall not unduly prolong the existence of the Residents Trust. The Trustee shall exercise reasonable business judgment and in the collection and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets. The Residents Trust Advisory Board must approve any (i) sale, transfer, assignment, abandonment, or other disposition of Residents Trust Assets with an asserted value equal to or in excess of \$100,000; (ii) settlement or compromise of any claim of the Residents Trust; or (iii) settlement or compromise of an objection to a Class 5 and/or Class 6 Claim which would result in an Allowed Class 5 and/or Class 6 Claim equal to or in excess of \$100,000. The Trustee may incur any reasonable and necessary expense in connection with the collection and conversion of the Residents Trust Assets into Cash or in connection with the administration of the Residents Trust and, subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, such expenses shall be deducted from the Residents Trust Assets.

- 1.7. <u>No Reversion to Debtors</u>. In no event shall any part of the Residents Trust Assets revert to or be distributed to any Debtor or Reorganized Debtor.
- 1.8. <u>Incidents of Ownership</u>. The Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be the sole beneficiaries of the Residents Trust and the Residents Trust Assets, and the Trustee shall retain only such incidents of ownership as are necessary to undertake the actions and transactions authorized herein, in the Plan, and in the Confirmation Order, including those powers set forth in Section 6.2 hereof.

ARTICLE II.

RESIDENTS TRUST BENEFICIARIES

Conflicting Claims. If any conflicting claims or demands are made or asserted with 2.1. respect to a Class 5 or Class 6 Claim, or to a Residents Trust Interest or a distribution to a Residents Trust Beneficiary, the Trustee shall be entitled, at the direction and with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, to refuse to comply with any such conflicting claims or demands. In so refusing, the Trustee, at the direction and with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, may elect to make no payment or distribution with respect to the Residents Trust Interest subject to the claims or demands involved, or any part thereof, and the Trustee shall refer such conflicting claims or demands to the Bankruptcy Court, which shall have exclusive jurisdiction over resolution of such conflicting claims or demands. In so doing, the Trustee shall not be or become liable to any party for its refusal to comply with any of such conflicting claims or demands. The Trustee shall be entitled to refuse to act until either (i) the rights of the adverse claimants have been adjudicated by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court (or such other court of proper jurisdiction) or (ii) all differences have been resolved by a written agreement among all of such parties and the Trustee, which agreement shall (x) include a complete release of the Residents Trust and the Trustee, and (y) be subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board if the proposed agreement results in a Class 5 or Class 6 Claim Allowed Claim equal to or in excess of \$100,000 (the occurrence of either (i) or (ii) of this Section 2.1 being referred to as a "Dispute Resolution"). Promptly after a Dispute Resolution is reached, the Trustee shall transfer the

payments and distributions, in accordance with the terms of such Dispute Resolution, the Plan and this Trust Agreement.

- 2.2. Rights of Residents Trust Beneficiaries. Each Residents Trust Beneficiary shall be entitled to participate in the rights and benefits due to a Residents Trust Beneficiary hereunder according to the terms of its Residents Trust Interest. The Residents Trust Interest of a Residents Trust Beneficiary is hereby declared and shall be, in all respects, personal property. Except as expressly provided hereunder, a Residents Trust Beneficiary shall have no title to, right to, possession of, management of or control of the Residents Trust or the Residents Trust Assets or to any right to call for a partition or division of such assets or to require an accounting. No surviving spouse, heir, or devisee of any deceased Residents Trust Beneficiary shall have any right of dower, homestead, or inheritance, or of partition, or any other right, statutory or otherwise, in the Residents Trust Assets, but the whole title to the Residents Trust Assets shall be vested in the Trustee and the sole interest of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be the rights and benefits given to such person under this Trust Agreement and the Plan.
- 2.3. Evidence of Residents Trust Interest. Ownership of a Residents Trust Interest in the Residents Trust will be evidenced by the allowance of a Claim against the Debtors by a Participating Former Residents and Participating Current Resident pursuant to the terms of the Plan. Any Participating Former Resident and Participating Current Resident that is a holder of an Allowed Claim under Class 5 or Class 6 of the Plan shall hold a percentage in the Residents Trust Interest (as indicated on Appendix B) equal to the proportion of the underlying Allowed Claim's value to the total value of all Allowed Claims in Class 5 and Class 6 Claims under the Plan. A Residents Trust Beneficiary shall be deemed a "holder of record" (hereinafter "Holder") of such Residents Trust Beneficiary's Residents Trust Interest(s) for purposes of all applicable United States federal and state laws, rules, and regulations.

2.4. Transfers of Residents Trust Interests.

- a) <u>General</u>. Residents Trust Interests shall not be transferable or assignable except by will, intestate succession, or operation of law.
- Residents Trust Interest Begistry. Any transfer or assignment of a Residents Trust Interest by will, intestate succession, or operation of law shall not create any rights in the assignee or transferee under this Trust Agreement unless and until such transfer or assignment of the respective interest is recorded in the registry maintained by the Trustee, which shall be completed as soon as practicable after transfer or assignment. Subject to Section 2.4(d), the entries in the Registry shall be conclusive evidence of ownership of a Residents Trust Interest absent manifest error, and the Residents Trust and the Trustee shall treat each person whose name is recorded in the registry pursuant to the terms hereof as the owner of Residents Trust Interests for all purposes of this Trust Agreement, notwithstanding notice to the contrary. The Residents Trust shall maintain, or cause the agent of the Residents Trust to maintain, a register (which may be electronic) setting forth the names and addresses of the Beneficiaries, and the amount of their Residents Trust Interests from time to time.
- c) <u>Registration</u>. If the Trustee, upon advice of counsel, determines that any class of Residents Trust Interests may be subject to registration pursuant to section 12 of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), the Trustee shall pursue relief from such registration by obtaining either an exemptive order, a no-action letter, or an interpretive letter from the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff or, absent its ability to achieve that objective or in lieu thereof, shall register such class pursuant to section 12 of such statute (it being understood and agreed that the Trustee with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be authorized, among other things, to register such class and to seek relief from one or more of the requirements then applicable subsequent to such registration and to de-register such class). Any expenses that are associated with such application for relief and/or registration shall be deducted from the Residents Trust Assets.

- d) <u>Further Limitations on Transfer</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary, the Trustee may disregard any purported transfer or assignment of Residents Trust Interests by will, intestate succession, or operation of law if sufficient necessary information (as reasonably determined by the Trustee), including applicable tax-related information, is not provided by such purported transferee or assignee to the Trustee.
- 2.5. <u>Limited Liability</u>. No provision of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order, and no mere enumeration herein of the rights or privileges of any Residents Trust Beneficiary, shall give rise to any liability of such Residents Trust Beneficiary solely in its capacity as such, whether such liability is asserted by any Debtor, by creditors, employees, or equity interest holders of any Debtor, or by any other Person. Residents Trust Beneficiaries are deemed to receive the Residents Trust Assets in accordance with the provisions of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order in exchange for the Allowed Class 5 and Class 6 Refund Claims of Participating Former Residents and Participating Current Residents, without further obligation or liability of any kind, but subject to the provisions of this Trust Agreement and the Plan.

ARTICLE III.

DURATION AND TERMINATION OF RESIDENTS TRUST

- 3.1. <u>Duration</u>. The Residents Trust shall become effective upon the Effective Date of the Plan and shall have an initial term of eighteen (18) years from the Effective Date; provided, however, that, if warranted by the facts and circumstances, the Residents Trust Advisory Board may limit or extend the term of the Residents Trust.
- 3.2. <u>Dissolution of the Residents Trust</u>. The Trustee and the Residents Trust shall be discharged or dissolved earlier, as the case maybe, on the earlier to occur of (i) all of the Residents Trust Assets having been distributed pursuant to the Plan and this Trust Agreement, (ii) the Trustee having determined, with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, that the administration of any remaining Residents Trust Assets is not likely to yield sufficient additional Residents Trust proceeds to justify further pursuit, or (iii) conclusion of the Residents Trust as provided by Section 4.1.
- 3.3. <u>Continuation of Residents Trust for Winding Up</u>. After the dissolution of the Residents Trust and solely for the purpose of liquidating and winding up the affairs of the Residents Trust, the Trustee shall continue to act as such until its duties have been fully performed. Upon

distribution of all the Residents Trust Assets, the Trustee shall retain the books, records, and files that shall have been delivered to or created by the Trustee. All such records and documents may be destroyed at any time following the date that is three (3) years after the final distribution of the Residents Trust Assets. Nothing herein shall be deemed to abridge any agreement(s) to which the Trustee may be party that expressly provides for further retention of such documents and records.

ARTICLE IV.

ADMINISTRATION OF RESIDENTS TRUST

4.1. Payment of Trustee Fees, Expenses, and Liabilities. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Trustee shall use proceeds from the Residents Trust Assets (i) to pay compensation to the Trustee as approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, (ii) to pay reasonable costs and expenses of the Residents Trust that are incurred (including any taxes imposed on the Residents Trust, the actual reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses incurred by Trustee professionals in connection with the administration and liquidation of the Residents Trust Assets, as provided in Section 6.7 herein, and the preservation of books and records of the Residents Trust); (iii) to satisfy other obligations or other liabilities incurred or assumed by the Residents Trust (or to which the Residents Trust Assets are otherwise subject) in accordance with the Plan, the Confirmation Order, or this Trust Agreement, including fees and costs incurred in connection with the collection protection, preservation, liquidating, and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets and the costs of investigating, prosecuting, resolving, or settling any litigation or cause of action; (iv) as reasonably necessary to meet contingent liabilities and to maintain the value of the Residents Trust Assets during collection and liquidation; and (v) to satisfy any other obligations of the Residents Trust expressly set forth in the Plan, this Trust Agreement, and the Confirmation Order.

4.2. Distributions.

Except as otherwise provided in the Plan or this Trust a) Generally. Agreement, the Trustee shall make distributions of Residents Trust Assets to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries qualified to receive distributions from the Residents Trust for (i) Tax Distributions (defined below), (ii) any Life Care Subsidy amounts (as defined in section 6 of the Lifespace Settlement Agreement attached to the Disclosure Statement), and (iii) in the amount of their respective Allowed Refund Claims (less any previous distributions to such resident of Life Care Subsidy amounts) when the Trustee, in its sole discretion, determines such distribution appropriate and required pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Plan, the Lifespace Settlement Agreement, the Confirmation Order and this Trust Agreement, subject to the Trustee's duty to confer on such matters with the Residents Trust Advisory Board. The Trustee shall have discretion to determine when a Life Care Subsidy is appropriate and when a Refund Trigger Date has occurred pursuant to the purpose and spirit of the Lifespace Settlement Agreement and this Trust Agreement, subject to the Trustee's duty to confer on such matters with the Residents Trust Advisory Board. The Trustee may postpone any distribution if the Trustee determines that a distribution is impracticable under the circumstances, or the amount of such distribution would be too small to justify the administrative costs associated with making it. The Trustee shall not unduly prolong the duration of the Residents Trust.

- b) <u>Distributions of Trust Assets.</u> The Residents Trust shall receive the Lifespace Trust Contributions and distribute the trust funds as set forth below:
- i. <u>Participating Former Residents</u> shall receive a distribution in the amount of their Allowed Former Resident Claims within sixty (60) days of:
 - (i) the earlier of the date (a) the Residents Trust has been informed that the Participating Former Resident's independent living unit has been re-occupied¹ by a new resident, and (b) October 31, 2025; and
 - (ii) the Residents Trust has sufficient funds, after reasonable reserves, to make such distribution (the Trustee shall reserve sufficient funds in the Residents Trust as he or she deems necessary for the payment of Residents Trust expenses and future Life Care Subsidy (defined below) payments to Participating Current Residents (the "Reserve").
- ii. <u>Participating Current Residents</u> shall receive a distribution in the amount of their Allowed Refund Claims within sixty (60) days of:
 - (i) vacating the Edgemere facility, either through death or by moving out of the facility;
 - (ii) the earlier of the date (a) the Residents Trust has been informed that the Participating Current Resident's independent living unit has been re-occupied by a new resident, and (b) three (3) years from the date the Resident vacated the Community; and
 - (iii) the Residents Trust has sufficient funds, after a Reserve, to make such distribution.
- iii. <u>Potential Queue.</u> If there are insufficient funds in the Residents Trust to fully pay an Allowed Refund Claim, such Resident shall receive whatever portion of the Allowed Resident Claim is available at that time (subject to an adequate Reserve), with the remaining portion of the Allowed Resident Claim payable in subsequent years as funds become available. If there is more than one Resident who is not fully paid their Allowed Resident Claim when due under this Agreement, the Residents Trust shall pay those Participating Residents in the chronological order of the Refund Trigger Date (defined in the Plan) as funds become available to the Residents Trust.

c) <u>Life Care Subsidy.</u>

i. Participating Current Residents that <u>reside in a higher level of care</u> as of the Effective Date of the Plan, and who are receiving life care benefits under their existing

¹ The Residents Trust shall be informed of units which have been re-occupied semi-annually by the Purchaser, which shall be the date the Residents Trust is deemed informed of units which have been re-occupied for purposes of the Refund Trigger Date. In addition, the parties anticipate that unique factual scenarios may arise from time to time which will require the Trustee to use his or her discretion to determine if the vacated unit has been re-occupied within the spirit of this Agreement.

Residency Agreements from Edgemere prior to the Effective Date of the Plan, may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to the availability of funds in the Residents Trust and an adequate Reserve), a monthly amount equal to the life care benefit being received from Edgemere prior to the Effective Date of the Plan. Subsequent increases after the Effective Date of the Plan in the monthly fee charged to such Resident for the higher level of care will not be advanced by the Residents Trust unless such Resident qualifies under Sections 4.2(c)(iii) or 4.2(c)(iv) below. All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Allowed Refund Claim is exhausted, at which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease.

- ii. Participating Current Residents who <u>advance from independent living to a higher level of care within the community on or after the Effective Date</u> of the Plan may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to the availability of funds in the Residents Trust, and an adequate Reserve), the portion of such Resident's monthly fee for the elevated level of care that exceeds the then-current monthly fee charged to such Resident for his or her independent living services, measured as of the date such Resident advances to that higher level of care (subsequent increases in the monthly fee of the higher level of care will not be advanced by the Trust unless such Resident qualifies under Sections 4.2(c)(iii) or 4.2(c)(iv) below). All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Resident's Allowed Refund Claim is exhausted, at which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease.
- Sections 4.2(c)(i) or 4.2(c)(ii) hereof and who subsequently advance to an even higher level of care in the community (for example, a Participating Current Resident who advances from independent living to assisted living pursuant to the terms outlined in Section 4.2(c)(ii), and then later advances from assisted living to skilled nursing) may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to the availability of funds in the Residents Trust, and an adequate Reserve), the portion of such Resident's monthly fee for the elevated level of care that exceeds the then-current monthly fee charged to such Resident, measured as of the date such Resident advances to that higher level of care (subsequent increases in the monthly fee of the higher level of care will not be advanced by the Residents Trust unless such Resident qualifies under Section 4.2(c)(iv) below). All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Resident's Allowed Refund Claim is exhausted, at which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease.
- iv. In addition, Participating Current Residents that are able to establish to the satisfaction of the Residents Trust Trustee that he or she is <u>indigent</u> and unable to pay all or any portion of their monthly fee may request, and the Residents Trust shall pay directly to such Participating Current Resident (subject to an adequate Reserve), such portion of the Participating Current Resident's monthly fee (in any level of care) that the Trustee determines, in his or her sole discretion, the indigent Resident is unable to pay. All payments made directly to any Participating Current Resident hereunder shall be deducted from such Participating Resident's Allowed Refund Claim until the Participating Current Resident's Allowed Refund Claim has been exhausted, at

which time all payments from the Residents Trust to the Resident shall cease. Requests for distribution of Residents Trust assets directly to such Participating Current Resident in accordance with Section 4.2(c) hereof (collectively referred to herein as the "Life Care Subsidy") shall be given priority in timing of payment to distributions to Residents who vacate the community.

- v. Residents who OPT OUT of the Plan Releases pursuant to the terms of the Plan shall receive no distributions from the Residents Trust and shall not be entitled to payment of a Life Care Subsidy from the Residents Trust.
- d) <u>Trust Interests; Allocation and Payment of Distributions</u>. Each Residents Trust Beneficiary's (i) share of the Residents Trust Interests (including any Cash and other property to be received on account of any Residents Trust Interest) shall be owned by the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and (ii) share of the Residents Trust Assets shall be allocated and distributed to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, in each case in accordance with the Plan, the Confirmation Order and this Trust Agreement.
- e) <u>De Minimis Distributions</u>. No Distribution shall be required to be made pursuant to the Plan and this Trust Agreement to any Residents Trust Beneficiary unless such Residents Trust Beneficiary is to receive in such Distribution at least \$500.00, or unless such Distribution is the final distribution to such Residents Trust Beneficiary pursuant to the Plan and this Trust Agreement. Any such distribution shall be retained by the Trustee and invested as provided in the Plan and this Trust Agreement. Any distribution not made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary, shall be held in trust for the relevant Residents Trust Beneficiary until the earlier of (x) the date the next distribution made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary; provided, however, that such subsequent Distribution, taken together with amounts retained hereby, equals at least \$500.00, or (y) is the final distribution to such Residents Trust Beneficiary.
- 4.3. <u>Undeliverable Distributions</u>. If the distribution to any Residents Trust Beneficiary is returned to the Trustee as undeliverable or is otherwise an Unclaimed Distribution, no further distributions shall be made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary unless and until the Trustee is notified in writing of such Residents Trust Beneficiary's then-current address, at which time all missed distributions shall be made to such Residents Trust Beneficiary without interest. The Trustee and the Residents Trust shall not be under any obligation to attempt to determine a Residents Trust Beneficiary's then-current address.
- 4.4. <u>Treatment of Unclaimed Distributions</u>. Any Residents Trust Beneficiary that does not assert a claim for an unclaimed distribution or negotiate a distribution within three (3) after an attempted distribution shall be deemed to have forfeited its claim for such undeliverable or unclaimed distribution and shall be forever barred and enjoined from asserting any such claim for an unclaimed distribution against the Debtors, the Trustee, the Residents Trust, and their respective agents, attorneys, representatives, employees or independent contractors, or any of its and their property. In such cases, any Cash otherwise reserved for unclaimed distributions shall become the property of the Residents Trust free of any restrictions thereon and notwithstanding any federal or state escheat laws to the contrary and shall be distributed pursuant to the terms of this Trust Agreement. Nothing contained in the Plan or this Residents Trust Agreement shall require the Trustee to attempt to locate any Residents Trust Beneficiary; provided, however, that the Trustee, in its sole discretion, may publish notice of unclaimed distributions.

- 4.5. Remaining Residents Trust Assets Upon Dissolution of the Residents Trust. The Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall receive distributions in an amount up to, but not exceeding, the amount of their respective Allowed Refund Claims, with no interest thereon. All assets, if any, remaining in the Residents Trust after distributions to Residents Trust Beneficiaries as required under the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement may be, at the discretion of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, either (i) distributed to the then owner of the Edgemere Community to be used for the benefit of residents at Edgemere, or (ii) donated to any other charitable organization.
- 4.6. <u>Setoffs of Life Care Subsidy Payments</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Plan, the Trustee may deduct and set off all amounts advanced to such Residents Trust Beneficiary as a Life Care Subsidy against any distribution to be made to a Residents Trust Beneficiary hereunder (before any distribution is made on account of such Residents Trust Interest by the Trustee).
- 4.7. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Any and all distributions of Residents Trust Assets shall be in compliance with applicable laws, including applicable federal and state tax and securities laws, except as otherwise set forth in this Trust Agreement.
- 4.8. <u>Fiscal Year</u>. Except for the first and last years of the Residents Trust, the fiscal year of the Residents Trust shall be the calendar year. For the first and last years of the Residents Trust, the fiscal year of the Residents Trust shall be such portion of the calendar year that the Residents Trust is in existence.
- 4.9. Books and Records. The Trustee shall retain and preserve the Debtors' books, records, and files that have been delivered to or created by the Trustee. Subject to Section 3.3 hereof, the Trustee shall maintain, in respect of the Residents Trust and the Residents Trust Beneficiaries and all other parties who are to receive distributions under this Trust Agreement, books and records relating to the assets and the income of the Residents Trust and the payment of expenses of, liabilities of, and claims against or assumed by, the Residents Trust and the Trustee, in such detail and for such period of time as may be necessary to enable it to make full and proper reports in respect thereof in accordance with the provisions of this Trust Agreement and applicable provisions of law, including to applicable tax, securities and other federal and state laws. Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Plan, nothing in this Trust Agreement requires the Trustee to file any accounting or seek approval of any court with respect to the administration of the Residents Trust, or as a condition for making any payment or distribution out of the Residents Trust Assets. The Trustee shall provide any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board with access to such books and records during normal business hours as may be reasonably requested with five (5) days' advance notice. Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall have the right upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice delivered to the Trustee to inspect such books and records; provided, that, if so requested, all costs associated with such inspection shall be paid in advance by such requesting Residents Trust Beneficiary and such Residents Trust Beneficiary shall have entered into a confidentiality agreement reasonably satisfactory in form and substance to the Trustee.
- 4.10. <u>Cash Payments</u>. All distributions required to be made by the Trustee to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be made in Cash denominated in United States dollars by checks drawn on a domestic bank selected by the Trustee or, at the option of the Trustee, by wire transfer from a domestic bank selected by the Trustee or as otherwise required or provided in

applicable agreements; provided, however, that Cash payments to foreign holders of Residents Trust Interests may be made, at the option of the Trustee, in such funds as and by such means as are necessary or customary in a particular foreign jurisdiction.

4.11. <u>Insurance</u>. The Residents Trust may, to the extent deemed necessary or advisable by the Trustee, maintain customary insurance coverage for the protection of the Trustee and the members.

4.12. Reports.

The Trustee shall deliver reports to members of the Residents Trust a) Advisory Board not later than thirty (30) days following the end of each fiscal year. Such reports shall specify in reasonable detail (i) the status of any causes of action, claims, and litigation involving the Residents Trust or the Residents Trust Assets, including any settlements entered into by the Residents Trust, (ii) the costs and expenses of the Residents Trust that are incurred (including any actual reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses incurred by Trustee professionals in connection with the administration and liquidation of the Residents Trust Assets during the preceding fiscal year), (iii) the amounts listed in clause (ii) incurred since the Effective Date, (iv) the amount of Cash and other assets received by the Residents Trust during the prior fiscal year, (v) the aggregate amount of Cash and other assets received by the Residents Trust since the Effective Date, (vi) the aggregate amount of distributions from the Residents Trust to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries since the Effective Date, and (vii) such other information as the Residents Trust Advisory Board may reasonably request from time to time. The Trustee shall also timely prepare, file, and distribute such additional statements, reports, and submission (A) as may be necessary to cause the Residents Trust and the Trustee to be in compliance with applicable law or (B) as may be otherwise reasonably requested from time to time by the Residents Trust Advisory Board. The Trustee shall file a copy of each annual report in the Northwest Senior Housing Corporation bankruptcy proceeding until the case is closed, and thereafter shall provide copies to any interested party upon request.

ARTICLE V.

TAX MATTERS

- 5.1. <u>Tax Treatment</u>. For all United States federal income tax purposes, all parties (including, without limitation, the Debtors, the Trustee and the Residents Trust Beneficiaries) will treat the Residents Trust as a "liquidating trust" within the meaning of section 301.7701-4(d) of the Treasury Regulations.
- 5.2. Residents Trust Assets Treated as Owned by Residents Trust Beneficiaries. For all United States federal income tax purposes, all parties (including the Debtors, the Trustee, and the Residents Trust Beneficiaries) generally will be required to treat the transfer of the Residents Trust Assets to the Residents Trust as (1) a transfer of the Residents Trust Assets directly to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries and, to the extent Residents Trust Assets are allocable to Disputed Claims, to a Disputed Claims reserve, followed by (2) the transfer by such beneficiaries to the Residents Trust of the Residents Trust Assets in exchange for Residents Trust Interests. Accordingly, the Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be treated for United States federal income tax purposes as the

grantors and owners of their respective share of the Residents Trust Assets (other than such Residents Trust Assets as are allocable to the Disputed Claims Reserve, discussed below) and the earnings thereon. The foregoing treatment shall also apply, to the extent permitted by applicable law, for state and local income tax purposes.

5.3. <u>Tax Reporting</u>.

- a) The Trustee shall file (or cause to be filed) all Tax Returns for the Residents Trust treating the Residents Trust as a grantor trust pursuant to Treasury Regulation section 1.671-4(a) and in accordance with this Article V. The Trustee also will annually send to each Residents Trust Beneficiary a separate statement regarding the receipts and expenditures of the Residents Trust as relevant for United States federal income tax purposes and will instruct all such Residents Trust Beneficiaries to use such information in preparing their United States federal income tax returns or to forward the appropriate information to such Residents Trust Beneficiary's tax return preparer, with instructions to utilize such information in preparing their United States federal income tax returns. The Trustee shall also file (or cause to be filed) any other statement, return, or disclosure relating to the Residents Trust that is required by any governmental unit.
- b) Taxable income and taxable losses shall be allocated to each Residents Trust Beneficiary in proportion to the amount of their unpaid Allowed Refund Claim as of December 31st of each taxable year divided by the total unpaid Allowed Refund Claims of all Residents Trust Beneficiaries as of December 31st of each taxable year. Within ninety (90) days after the last day of each calendar year during which this Trust Agreement remains in effect, to the extent of available funds, the Trustee shall distribute to each Residents Trust Beneficiary an amount equal to the product of (i) any net taxable income of the Residents Trust for the previous calendar year that is allocated to such Residents Trust Beneficiary as provided in Section ___, multiplied by (ii) 37% (the "Tax Distributing").
- c) The Trustee shall be responsible for payment, out of the Residents Trust Assets, any taxes imposed on the Residents Trust or its assets.
- d) The Trustee may request an expedited determination of taxes of the Residents Trust under section 505(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for all Tax Returns filed for, or on behalf of, the Residents Trust for all taxable periods through the dissolution of the Residents Trust.
- 5.4. Tax Withholdings by Trustee. The Trustee shall withhold and pay to the appropriate tax authority all amounts required to be withheld pursuant to the IRC or any provision of any foreign, state, or local tax law with respect to any payment or distribution to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries. All such amounts withheld and paid to the appropriate tax authority (or placed in escrow pending resolution of the need to withhold) shall be treated as amounts distributed to such Residents Trust Beneficiary for all purposes of the Trust Agreement. The Trustee shall be authorized to collect such tax information from the Residents Trust Beneficiaries (including without limitation, social security numbers or other tax identification numbers) as the Trustee deems necessary to effectuate the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and the Trust Agreement. In order to receive distributions under the Plan, all Residents Trust Beneficiaries shall be required to identify themselves to the Trustee and provide tax information and the specifics of their holdings, to the extent the Trustee deems appropriate in the manner and in accordance with the procedures

from time to time established by the Trustee for these purposes. This identification requirement generally applies to all Residents Trust Beneficiaries, including those who hold their Claims in "street name." The Trustee may refuse to make a distribution to any Residents Trust Beneficiary that fails to furnish such information in a timely fashion, and until such information is delivered may treat such Residents Trust Beneficiary's Residents Trust Interests as disputed; provided, however, that, upon the delivery of such information by a Residents Trust Beneficiary, the Trustee shall make such distribution to which the Residents Trust Beneficiary is entitled, without additional interest occasioned by such Residents Trust Beneficiary's delay in providing tax information; and, provided, further, that, if such information is not furnished to the Trustee within six (6) months of the original request to furnish such information, no further distributions shall be made to the Residents Trust Beneficiary; and, provided, further, that, if the Trustee fails to withhold in respect of amounts received or distributable with respect to any such Residents Trust Beneficiary and the Trustee is later held liable for the amount of such withholding, such Residents Trust Beneficiary shall reimburse the Trustee for such liability (to the extent such amounts were actually distributed to such Residents Trust Beneficiary).

ARTICLE VI.

POWERS AND LIMITATIONS ON THE TRUSTEE

6.1. <u>Trustee</u>. References herein to the Trustee shall refer to the individual serving as the Trustee solely in its capacity as trustee hereunder. Subject to Article VIII hereof, the Trustee shall hold office until the termination of the Residents Trust in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

6.2. Powers of the Trustee.

- a) Pursuant to the terms of the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement, the Trustee shall have various powers, duties, and responsibilities concerning the collection of Residents Trust Assets, the prosecution of litigation claims to collect Residents Trust Assets, the resolution of disputed Class 5 and Class 6 Claims against the Debtors' Estates, the administration of the Residents Trust and the Residents Trust Assets, and to make distributions to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries in accordance with the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement.
- b) The Trustee shall have only such rights, powers, and privileges expressly set forth in the Confirmation Order, the Plan, and this Trust Agreement and as otherwise provided by applicable law. Subject to the oversight and approvals by and of the Residents Trust Advisory Board when required herein, the Trustee shall be expressly authorized to undertake the following actions:
- i. To exercise all power and authority that may be or could have been exercised, commence all proceedings that may be or could have been commenced and take all actions that may be or could have been taken by the Debtors or any trustee appointed for any Debtor to collect amounts owed by Lifespace under the Lifespace Settlement Agreement;

- ii. To open and maintain bank and other deposit accounts, escrows and other accounts, calculate and make distributions of Residents Trust Assets as provided for or contemplated by the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement, and take other actions consistent with the Plan and the implementation thereof in the name of the Trustee, even in the event of the dissolution of the Debtors;
- iii. To collect, sell, liquidate or otherwise dispose of all Residents Trust Assets pursuant to the Plan, subject to approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board in the event that a particular Residents Trust Asset is valued at or in excess of \$100,000 and, to make distributions of Residents Trust Assets:
- iv. Subject to the prior approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board to borrow funds, and to also take all actions necessary to preserve and maximize the value of the Residents Trust Assets;
- v. To object to any Class 5 or Class 6 Claims asserted in the Debtors bankruptcy proceedings (disputed or otherwise), and to defend, compromise and/or settle any Class 5 and Class 6 Claims prior to or following objection without the necessity of approval of the Court, subject to approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board if any such settlement or compromise results in an Allowed Class 5 and Class 6 Claim equal to or in excess of \$100,000;
- vi. To make decisions, after consultation with and approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, regarding the retention or engagement of professionals, employees and consultants (generally, "Residents Trust Professionals") by the Residents Trust and to pay, from the Residents Trust Assets, the charges incurred by the Residents Trust on or after the Effective Date for services of professionals in excess of \$20,000 [See Section 6.3(b)(ii)] upon approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, without application to the Court (nothing herein shall prohibit the retention of Foley & Lardner LLP or Ankura, former professionals retained by the Official Unsecured Creditors Committee (the "Committee"), as professionals for the Residents Trust);
- vii. To determine, after consultation with the Residents Trust Advisory Board, when a Life Care Subsidy payment is appropriate and when a Refund Trigger Date has occurred or should be deemed to have occurred pursuant to the purpose and spirit of the Lifespace Settlement Agreement and this Agreement;
- viii. To cause, on behalf of the Residents Trust, to prepare and file all necessary tax returns and all other appropriate or necessary documents related to municipal, State, Federal or other tax law;
- ix. To invest Cash as permitted by a Final Order of the Court and in accordance with the investment and deposit guidelines set forth in this Trust Agreement;
- x. To enter into any agreement or execute any instrument or document required by or consistent with the Plan and perform all of the obligations of the Trustee hereunder;

- xi. To abandon in any commercially reasonable manner, including abandonment or donation to a charitable organization approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, any Residents Trust Assets that the Trustee determines too impractical to distribute;
- xii. To use Residents Trust Assets to purchase or create and maintain all appropriate insurance policies, bonds or other means of assurance and protection of the Residents Trust Assets and pay all reasonable insurance premiums and other costs he or she deems necessary or advisable to insure the acts and omissions of the Trustee, and if appropriate, the Residents Trust Advisory Board;
- xiii. To implement and enforce all provisions of the Plan, subject to the advice of the Residents Trust Advisory Board;
- xiv. To maintain appropriate books and records (including financial books and records) to govern the collection and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets, provided, however, that any abandonment or destruction of books and records shall require Residents Trust Advisory Board approval, unless otherwise provided herein;
- xv. Subject to approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, to dissolve the Residents Trust if the Trustee determines, in reasonable reliance on such professionals as it may retain, that the expense of administering the Residents Trust so as to make a final distribution to Trust Beneficiaries is likely to exceed the value of the remaining Residents Trust Assets; and
- xvi. To do all other acts or things consistent with the provisions of the Plan that the Trustee deems reasonably necessary or desirable with respect to implementing the Plan.
- c) Except as otherwise provided in this Trust Agreement, the Trustee will not be required to obtain the order or approval of the Bankruptcy Court, or any other court of competent jurisdiction in, or account to the Bankruptcy Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction for, the exercise of any right, power, or privilege conferred hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, where the Trustee determines that it is necessary, appropriate, or desirable, the Trustee will have the right to submit to the Bankruptcy Court any question or questions regarding any specific action proposed to be taken by the Trustee with respect to this Trust Agreement, the Residents Trust, or the Residents Trust Assets, including the administration and distribution of Residents Trust Assets and the termination of the Residents Trust. Pursuant to the Plan, the Bankruptcy Court has retained jurisdiction for such purposes and may approve or disapprove any such proposed action upon motion by the Trustee.

6.3. Limitations on Trustee.

a) The Trustee shall, on behalf of the Residents Trust, hold the Residents Trust out as a trust in the process of collection and liquidation and not as an investment company. The Trustee shall be restricted to the liquidation of the Residents Trust Assets on behalf, and for the benefit, of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries and the distribution and application of the Residents Trust Assets for the purposes set forth in, and the conservation and protection of the Residents Trust Assets and the administration thereof in accordance with, the provisions of this Trust

Agreement, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order. In no event shall the Trustee receive any property, make any distribution, satisfy or discharge any claims, expenses, charges, liabilities and obligations or otherwise take any action which would jeopardize the status of the Residents Trust as a "liquidating trust" for United States federal income tax purposes within the meaning of Treasury Regulations Section 301.7701-4(d). This limitation shall apply irrespective of whether the conduct of any such actions is deemed by the Trustee to be necessary or appropriate for the conservation and protection of the Trust Assets.

- b) Notwithstanding anything in this Trust Agreement to the contrary, the Trustee shall submit to the Residents Trust Advisory Board for its approval the following matters and any other matters that expressly or reasonably require the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board pursuant to the other terms of this Trust Agreement:
 - i. The retention or engagement of any Trustee professionals;
- ii. Any payment to the Trustee or any Trustee professionals for fees and expenses in excess of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00);
- iii. Any settlement of any litigation or causes of action involving an amount in controversy equal to or in excess of \$100,000;
 - iv. Any borrowing of funds;
 - v. Any incurrence of any cost, expense, or fee in excess of \$100,000;
 - vi. The dissolution of the Residents Trust.

The foregoing shall not limit the Trustee's ability to make determinations and take actions regarding compliance with tax withholding requirements (including remittances).

6.4. Establishment of Residents Trust Advisory Board.

- a) The "Residents Trust Advisory Board" means the board appointed by the Committee in the Debtors' bankruptcy proceeding to exercise the duties set forth in this Trust Agreement, which duties shall be (i) to oversee the collection and distribution of the Residents Trust Assets by the Trustee in accordance with this Trust Agreement, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order, (ii) to approve (or withhold approval) of those matters submitted to it for approval in accordance with the terms of this Trust Agreement, and (iii) to remove and appoint any successor to the Trustee as provided for in this Trust Agreement.
 - b) The Residents Trust Advisory Board shall consist of three (3) members.
- c) The authority of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be effective as of the Effective Date and shall remain and continue in full force and effect until the Residents Trust is dissolved in accordance with Section 3.2 hereof. The service of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be subject to the following:

and

- i. the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall serve until death or resignation pursuant to clause (ii) below, or removal pursuant to clause (iii) below;
- ii. a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may resign at any time by providing a written notice of resignation to the remaining members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Such resignation shall be effective when a successor is appointed as provided herein;
- iii. a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may be removed by unanimous vote of the other members for (a) fraud or willful misconduct in connection with the affairs of the Residents Trust or (b) cause, which shall include a breach of fiduciary duty other than as specified in the foregoing clause (a). Such removal shall be effective only upon the earlier of (a) acceptance of such removal by the member, or (b) an order of the Bankruptcy Court requiring such removal;
- iv. in the event of a vacancy in a member's position (whether by removal, death, or resignation) the two (2) remaining members shall jointly select a successor member; if the remaining members cannot agree on a successor member, the Trustee shall appoint a successor member who is willing to serve on the Residents Trust Advisory Board; and
- v. immediately upon appointment of any successor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, all rights, powers, duties, authority, and privileges of the predecessor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board hereunder shall be vested in and undertaken by the successor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board without any further act; and the successor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be liable personally for any act or omission of the predecessor member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board.
- vi. Notwithstanding anything in this Trust Agreement to the contrary, the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not take any action which will cause the Residents Trust to fail to qualify as a "liquidating trust" and taxed as a grantor trust for United States federal income tax purposes.
- vii. A quorum for meetings of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall consist of a majority of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board then serving; provided, however, that, for purposes of determining whether a quorum is present at such a meeting, a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be deemed present if the member is attending in person, by telephone, or by proxy; provided, further, however, that to the extent practicable, reasonable notice of a meeting must be given to all members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board.
- viii. Except as expressly provided herein, the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be the act of the Residents Trust Advisory Board with respect to any matter that requires the determination, consent, approval, or agreement of such board. Any or all of the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may participate in a regular or special meeting by, or conduct the meeting through the use of, conference telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting may hear each other, in which case any required notice of such meeting may generally

describe the arrangements (rather than or in addition to the Plan) for the holding thereof. Any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board participating in a meeting by this means is deemed to be present in person at the meeting. In all matters submitted to a vote of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, each Residents Trust Advisory Board member shall be entitled to cast one vote, which vote shall be cast personally by such Residents Trust Advisory Board member or by proxy. In a matter in which the Trustee cannot obtain direction or authority from the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Trustee may file a motion requesting such direction or authority from the Bankruptcy Court; provided, however, that any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may oppose such motion.

- ix. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the Residents Trust Advisory Board at a meeting may be taken without a meeting if the action is taken by unanimous written consent of the Residents Trust Advisory Board as evidenced by one or more written consents describing the action taken, signed by the Residents Trust Advisory Board and filed with the minutes or proceedings of the Residents Trust Advisory Board.
- x. Any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be reimbursed by the Trustee from the Residents Trust Assets for its actual, reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred for serving on such board, such as travel costs etc. (but excluding the fees, costs, and expenses of professionals retained by Residents Trust Advisory Board members individually), after submission of reasonably detailed receipts or invoices evidencing such expenses. Except as provided for in this Section 6.4, the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be entitled to receive any other form of compensation for their services provided as such members. Except as provided for in this Section 6.4, the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be entitled to receive any other form of compensation for their services provided as such members.

6.5. Resolution of Claims.

- a) Unless otherwise provided in the Plan, from and after the Effective Date, the Trustee shall have authority to object to Class 5 and Class 6 Claims (in consultation with the Residents Trust Advisory Board) and to have the Bankruptcy Court determine the amount and treatment of any Class 5 and Class 6 Claim. Subject to Section 6.3 herein, from and after the Effective Date, the Trustee may settle or compromise any Disputed Class 5 and Class 6 Claim with or without approval of the Court.
- b) Subject to Section 6.3 herein, the Trustee shall have the authority to retain counsel and other professionals in conjunction with the resolution of Claims pursuant to this Section 6.5. The reasonable fees and expenses of such counsel and professionals as approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be paid and deducted from the Residents Trust Assets.
- 6.6. <u>Actions Taken on Other Than a Business Day</u>. In the event that any payment or act under the Plan or this Trust Agreement is required to be made or performed on a date that is not a Business Day, then the making of such payment or the performance of such act may be completed on the next succeeding Business Day, but shall be deemed to have been completed as of the required date.

6.7. Agents, Employees, and Professionals.

- a) Subject to approval by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Residents Trust may, but shall not be required to, from time to time enter into contracts with, consult with and retain Trustee Professionals deemed by the Trustee to have qualifications necessary or desirable to assist in the proper administration of the Residents Trust, on such terms as he Trustee deems appropriate.
- b) After the Effective Date, Trustee Professionals shall be required to submit reasonably detailed invoices on a monthly basis, or as may otherwise be agreed by the Trustee, to the Trustee, including in such invoices a description of the work performed, who performed such work, and, if billing on an hourly basis, the hourly rate of such person, plus an itemized statement of expenses. Subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Trustee shall pay such invoices thirty (30) days after such invoices are received. In the event of any dispute concerning the entitlement to, or the reasonableness of any compensation and/or expenses of any Trustee Professionals, either the Trustee, with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, or the affected party may ask the Bankruptcy Court to resolve the dispute.
- c) All payments to Trustee Professionals shall be paid out of the Residents Trust Assets.
- <u>Investment of Residents Trust Monies</u>. All monies and other assets received by the Trustee as Residents Trust Assets (including the proceeds thereof as a result of investment in accordance with this Section 6.8) shall, until distributed or paid over as herein provided, be held in trust for the benefit of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and shall not be segregated from other Residents Trust Assets, unless and to the extent required by the Plan. The Trustee shall promptly invest any such monies (including any earnings thereon or proceeds thereof) in the manner set forth in this Section 6.8, but shall otherwise have no liability for interest or income on any monies received by the Residents Trust hereunder and held for distribution or payment to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, except as such interest shall actually be received. Investment of any monies held by the Residents Trust shall be administered in accordance with the general duties and obligations hereunder. Unless otherwise approved by the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the right and power of the Trustee to invest the Residents Trust Assets, the proceeds thereof, or any income earned by the Residents Trust, shall be limited to the right and power to (i) invest such Residents Trust Assets (pending distributions in accordance with the Plan or this Trust Agreement) in short-term direct obligations of any agency or corporation which is or may hereafter be created by or pursuant to an act of the Congress of the United States as an agency or instrumentality thereof; or (ii) deposit such assets in demand deposits at any bank or trust company, which has, at the time of the deposit, a capital stock and surplus aggregating at least \$1,000,000,000 (collectively, the "Permissible Investments"); provided, however, that the scope of any such Permissible Investments shall be limited to include only those investments that a liquidating trust, within the meaning of Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d), may be permitted to hold, pursuant to the Treasury Regulations, or any modification in the IRS guidelines, whether set forth in IRS rulings (including but not limited to Revenue Procedure 82-58, Revenue Procedure 91-15, and Revenue Procedure 94-45), other IRS pronouncements or otherwise.

6.9. <u>Termination</u>. The duties, responsibilities, and powers of the Trustee and the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall terminate on the date the Residents Trust is wound up and dissolved in accordance with Texas law pursuant to Section 3.2 hereof, under applicable law and in accordance with this Trust Agreement and the Plan; provided, however, that Sections 7.2, 7.3, 7.4, 7.5, and 7.6 hereof shall survive such termination, dissolution, and entry.

ARTICLE VII.

CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE AND RESIDENTS TRUST ADVISORY BOARD

- 7.1. Reliance by the Trustee and the Members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Except as otherwise provided in this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order, the Trustee and the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board may rely and shall be protected in acting upon any resolution, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, or other paper or document reasonably believed by the Trustee to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties.
- 7.2. <u>Liability to Third Persons</u>. The Trustee, the Trustee Professionals, and the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall not be subject to any personal liability whatsoever, in tort, contract, or otherwise, to any person (including, in the case of the Trustee and members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, to any Trustee Professionals retained by the Trustee in accordance with this Trust Agreement) in connection with the Residents Trust Assets or the affairs of the Residents Trust and shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken in good faith, except for actions and omissions determined by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court to be due to their respective gross negligence, intentional fraud, criminal conduct, or willful misconduct ("<u>Indemnifiable Claims</u>"), and all such Persons shall look solely to the Residents Trust Assets for satisfaction of claims of any nature arising in connection with affairs of the Residents Trust. Other than as set forth in the Plan or in the Confirmation Order, nothing in this Section 7.2 shall be deemed to release any Residents Trust Beneficiary from any actions or omissions occurring prior to the Effective Date.
- Nonliability of Trustee and Residents Trust Advisory Board for Acts of Others. 7.3. Except as provided herein, nothing contained in this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order shall be deemed to be an assumption by the Trustee, the Residents Trust Advisory Board (or its members), or the Trustee Professionals of any of the liabilities, obligations, or duties of the Debtors or shall be deemed to be or contain a covenant or agreement by the Trustee to assume or accept any such liability, obligations, or duty. Any successor Trustee, or Residents Trust Advisory Board member may accept and rely upon any accounting made by or on behalf of any predecessor Trustee hereunder, and any statement of representation made as to the assets comprising the Residents Trust Assets or as to any other fact bearing upon the prior administration of the Residents Trust, so long as it has a good faith basis to do so. The Trustee, and the Residents Trust Advisory Board members shall not be liable for having accepted and relied in good faith upon any such accounting, statement, or representation if it is later proved to be incomplete, inaccurate, or untrue. The Trustee or any successor Trustee, and Residents Trust Advisory Board members shall not be liable for any act or omission of any predecessor Trustee, or Residents Trust Advisory Board member, nor have a duty to enforce any claims against any predecessor Trustee,

or Residents Trust Advisory Board member on account of any such act or omission, unless directed to do so by the Residents Trust Advisory Board. No provision of this Trust Agreement shall require the Trustee to expend or risk his or her personal funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of his or her rights or powers hereunder if the Trustee has reasonable grounds to believe that the payment of such funds or adequate indemnity against such risk or liability is not reasonably assured or provided to him or her.

- Exculpation. As of the Effective Date, the Trustee, the Trustee professionals, and 7.4. any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall be and hereby are exculpated by all Persons, including Residents Trust Beneficiaries, and other parties-in-interest, from any and all claims, causes of action, and other assertions of liability arising out of or related to the discharge of their respective powers and duties conferred by the Plan, this Trust Agreement, or any order of the Bankruptcy Court entered pursuant to or in furtherance of the Plan, or applicable law or otherwise, except for actions or omissions to act that are determined by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court to have arisen out of their own respective intentional fraud, criminal conduct, gross negligence, or willful misconduct. No Residents Trust Beneficiary, or other party-in-interest shall have or be permitted to pursue any claim or cause of action against the Trustee, the Residents Trust, the employees, professionals, or representatives of either the Trustee or the Residents Trust (including the Trustee Professionals) or the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, for making payments in accordance with, or for implementing, the provisions of the Plan, the Confirmation Order, and this Trust Agreement in good faith. Any action taken or omitted to be taken with the express approval of the Bankruptcy Court or the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall conclusively be deemed not to constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct; provided, however, that, notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Trustee shall not be obligated to comply with a direction of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, whether or not express, which would result in a change to the distribution provisions of this Trust Agreement and the Plan.
- 7.5. <u>Duties of the Members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board</u>. The members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall owe a fiduciary duty to Residents Trust Beneficiaries as a whole and not to any individual Residents Trust Beneficiary. Members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board shall owe the same duties to the Residents Trust Beneficiaries as the duties owed by members of a committee established by Section 1102(a) of the Bankruptcy Code to their constituents.
- 7.6. <u>Indemnity</u>. The Trustee, the employees of the Residents Trust, the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, and their respective agents, employees, officers, directors, professionals, attorneys, accountants, advisors, representatives, and principals, including the Trustee Professionals (collectively, the "<u>Indemnified Parties</u>") shall be indemnified by the Residents Trust solely from the Residents Trust Assets for any losses, claims, damages, liabilities, and expenses occurring after the Effective Date, including reasonable attorneys' fees, disbursements, and related expenses which the Indemnified Parties may incur or to which the Indemnified Parties may become subject in connection with any action, suit, proceeding, or investigation brought by or threatened against one or more of the Indemnified Parties on account of the acts or omissions in their capacity as, or on behalf of, the Trustee or a member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board; provided, however, that the Residents Trust shall not be liable to indemnify any Indemnified Party for any act or omission arising out of such Indemnified Party's

respective, fraud or willful misconduct as determined by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Indemnified Parties shall be entitled to obtain advances from the Residents Trust to cover their reasonable expenses of defending themselves in any action brought against them as a result of the acts or omissions, actual or alleged, of an Indemnified Party in its capacity as such, except for any actions or omissions arising from their own respective willful misconduct or fraud; provided, however, that the Indemnified Parties receiving such advances shall repay the amounts so advanced to the Residents Trust immediately upon the entry of a Final Order finding that such Indemnified Parties were not entitled to any indemnity under the provisions of this Section 7.6. The foregoing indemnity in respect of any Indemnified Party shall survive the termination of such Indemnified Party from the capacity for which they are indemnified.

7.7. <u>Compensation and Expenses</u>. Subject to the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, the Trustee shall receive compensation for its services, to be paid out of the Residents Trust Assets. In addition, the Trustee shall be entitled, with the approval of the Residents Trust Advisory Board to reimburse itself from the Residents Trust Assets on a monthly basis for all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses actually incurred in the performance of duties in accordance with this Trust Agreement and the Plan.

ARTICLE VIII.

SUCCESSOR RESIDENTS TRUSTEE

- 8.1. <u>Resignation</u>. The Trustee may resign from the Residents Trust by giving at least sixty (60) days prior written notice thereof to each member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Such resignation shall become effective on the later to occur of (a) the date specified in such written notice, and (b) the effective date of the appointment of a successor Trustee in accordance with Section 8.4 hereof and such successor's acceptance of such appointment in accordance with Section 8.5 hereof.
- 8.2. <u>Removal</u>. At any time the Residents Trust Advisory Board may remove the Trustee, including any successor Trustee. The Trustee shall continue to serve until a successor Trustee is appointed. The Trustee shall be entitled to all accrued but unpaid fees, expenses, and other compensation, to the extent incurred, arising or relating to events occurring before his or her removal or resignation, and to any out-of-pocket expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the transfer of all powers and duties and all rights to any successor Trustee.
- 8.3. <u>Effect of Resignation or Removal</u>. The resignation, removal, incompetency, bankruptcy, or insolvency of the Trustee shall not operate to terminate the Residents Trust or to revoke any existing agency created pursuant to the terms of this Trust Agreement, the Plan, or the Confirmation Order or invalidate any action theretofore taken by the Trustee. All fees and expenses properly incurred by the Trustee prior to the resignation, incompetency, or removal of the Trustee shall be paid from the Residents Trust, unless such fees and expenses are disputed by (a) the Residents Trust Advisory Board or (b) the successor Trustee, in which case the Bankruptcy Court shall resolve the dispute and any disputed fees and expenses of the predecessor Trustee that are subsequently allowed by the Bankruptcy Court shall be paid from the Residents Trust Assets. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Trustee, such Trustee shall: (i) promptly execute and

deliver such documents, instruments, and other writings as may be reasonably requested by the successor Trustee or directed by the Bankruptcy Court to effect the termination of such Trustee's capacity under this Trust Agreement; (ii) promptly deliver to the successor Trustee all documents, instruments, records, and other writings related to the Residents Trust as may be in the possession of such Trustee; and (iii) otherwise assist and cooperate in effecting the assumption of its obligations and functions by such successor Trustee.

- 8.4. <u>Appointment of Successor</u>. In the event of the death, resignation, removal, incompetency, bankruptcy, or insolvency of the Trustee, a vacancy shall be deemed to exist and a successor shall be appointed by a majority of the Residents Trust Advisory Board. In the event that a successor Trustee is not appointed within thirty (30) days after the date of such vacancy, the Bankruptcy Court, upon its own motion or the motion of a Residents Trust Beneficiary or any member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board, shall appoint a successor Trustee.
- 8.5. Acceptance of Appointment by Successor Trustee. Any successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute an instrument accepting its appointment and deliver such instruments to the Residents Trust Advisory Board. Thereupon, such successor Trustee shall, without any further act, become vested with all the duties, powers, rights, title, discretion, and privileges of its predecessor in the Residents Trust with like effect as if originally named Trustee and shall be deemed appointed pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(3)(B). The resigning or removed Trustee shall duly assign, transfer, and deliver to such successor Trustee all property and money held by such resigning or removed Trustee hereunder and shall, as reasonably requested by such successor Trustee, execute and deliver an instrument or instruments conveying and transferring to such successor Trustee upon the trusts herein expressed, all the liabilities, duties, powers, rights, title, discretion, and privileges of such resigning or removed Trustee.

ARTICLE IX.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 9.1. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trust Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to rules governing the conflict of laws.
- 9.2. <u>Jurisdiction</u>. Subject to the proviso below, the parties agree that the Bankruptcy Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction over the Residents Trust and the Trustee, including the administration and activities of the Residents Trust and the Trustee, and, pursuant to the Plan, the Bankruptcy Court has retained such jurisdiction; provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustee shall have power and authority to prosecute any Cause of Action in any court of competent jurisdiction (including the Bankruptcy Court).
- 9.3. Severability. In the event any provision of this Trust Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be determined by a final, non-appealable judgment or order to be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Trust Agreement or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances or in jurisdictions other than those as to or in which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision of this Trust Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the full extent permitted by law.

- 9.4. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be made under this Trust Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given, for all purposes, if delivered personally, by email, sent by nationally recognized overnight delivery service or mailed by first-class mail:
- i. If to the Trustee: <u>FOLEY & LARDNER LLP</u>, <u>Stephen A. McCartin</u>, 2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75201, smccartin@foley.com
- ii. If to the Debtors: POLSINELLI PC, Jeremy Johnson, 600 3rd Avenue, 42nd Floor New York, New York 10016, jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com; and Trinitee G. Green, 2950 N. Harwood Street, Suite 2100 Dallas, Texas 75201, tggreen@polsinelli.com
- iii. If to the members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board: <u>Erle Nye, Chairman, 8523 Thackery Street, Unit 9114, Dallas, TX 75225, erlenye@txu.com</u>
- 9.5. <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Trust Agreement are solely for convenience and reference and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Trust Agreement or of any term or provision hereof.
- 9.6. Relationship to the Plan. The terms of this Trust Agreement are intended to supplement the terms provided by the Plan and the Confirmation Order, and therefore this Trust Agreement incorporates the provisions of the Plan and the Confirmation Order (which may amend or supplement the Plan). To the extent that there is a conflict between the provisions of this Trust Agreement, the provisions of the Plan, or the Confirmation Order, each document shall have controlling effect in the following rank order: (1) this Trust Agreement, (2) the Confirmation Order, and (3) the Plan.
- 9.7. <u>Entire Trust Agreement</u>. This Trust Agreement (including the recitals and annex hereto), the Plan, and the Confirmation Order constitute the entire agreement by and among the parties and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings by and among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 9.8. <u>Cooperation</u>. The Debtors shall turn over or otherwise make available to the Trustee at no cost to the Residents Trust or the Trustee, all books and records reasonably required by the Trustee to carry out its duties hereunder, and agree to otherwise reasonably cooperate with the Trustee in carrying out its duties hereunder, subject to the confidentiality provisions herein to preserve the confidential nature of the Debtors' books and records.
- 9.9. <u>Amendment and Waiver</u>. Any provision of this Trust Agreement may be amended or waived by the Trustee with the consent of all members of the Residents Trust Advisory Board provided, however, that no change may be made to this Residents Trust Agreement that would adversely affect the distributions to be made under this Residents Trust Agreement to any of the Residents Trust Beneficiaries, or adversely affect the United States federal income tax status of the Residents Trust as a "liquidating trust." Notwithstanding this Section 9.9, any amendment to this Trust Agreement shall not be inconsistent with the purpose and intention of the Residents

Trust to liquidate in an expeditious but orderly manner the Residents Trust Assets in accordance with Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d) and Section 1.2 hereof.

- 9.10. Confidentiality. The Trustee and its employees, members, agents, professionals, and advisors, including the Trustee Professionals, and each member of the Residents Trust Advisory Board (each a "Confidential Party" and, collectively, the "Confidential Parties") shall hold strictly confidential and not use for personal gain any material, non-public information of which they have become aware in their capacity as a Confidential Party, of or pertaining to any Debtor to which any of the Residents Trust Assets relates; provided, however, that such information may be disclosed if (a) it is now or in the future becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of a disclosure by the Confidential Parties; or (b) such disclosure is required of the Confidential Parties pursuant to legal process including subpoena or other court order or other applicable laws or regulations. In the event that any Confidential Party is requested to divulge confidential information pursuant to this clause (b), such Confidential Party shall promptly, in advance of making such disclosure, provide reasonable notice of such required disclosure to the Trustee (or the Residents Trust Advisory Board in the case the Trustee is the disclosing party) to allow sufficient time to object to or prevent such disclosure through judicial or other means and shall cooperate reasonably with the Trustee (or the Residents Trust Advisory Board, as applicable) in making any such objection, including appearing in any judicial or administrative proceeding in support of any objection to such disclosure.
- 9.11. Meanings of Other Terms. Except where the context otherwise requires, words importing the masculine gender include the feminine and the neuter, if appropriate, words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa and words importing persons shall include firms, associations, corporations, and other entities. All references herein to Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions, unless referring specifically to the Plan or provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, or other law, statute, or regulation, refer to the corresponding Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions of this Trust Agreement, and the words herein and words of similar import refer to this Trust Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section, or subdivision of this Trust Agreement. The term "including" shall mean "including, without limitation."
- 9.12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trust Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed in original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. A facsimile or portable document file (PDF) signature of any party shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as an original signature.
- 9.13. Intention of Parties to Establish a Liquidation Trust. As stated above, this Trust Agreement in intended to create a "liquidating trust" for United States federal income tax purposes within the meaning of Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d), and, to the extent provided by law, shall be governed and construed in all respects as such a trust and any ambiguity herein shall be construed consistent herewith and, if necessary, this Trust Agreement may be amended to comply with such United States federal income tax laws, which amendments may apply retroactively. This Trust Agreement is not intended to create and shall not be interpreted as creating a corporation, association, partnership or joint venture of any kind for United States federal income tax purposes or for any other purposes.

Case 22-30659-mvl11 Doc 1504-2 Filed 05/22/23 Entered 05/22/23 08:02:40 Desc Exhibit A-2 Page 28 of 31

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trust Agreement or caused this Trust Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers, representatives, or agents, effective as of the date first written above.

NORTHWEST SENIOR HOUSING	CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:	- - -
SENIOR QUALITY LIFESTYLES	CORPORATION
By: Name: Title:	- - -
RESIDENTS TRUST TRUSTEE	
Name: Stephen A. McCartin	-
INITIAL RESIDENTS TRUST ADVISORY BOARD	
Name: Erle Nye, Chairman	-
Name: Admiral James Eckelberger	-
Name: Wade Wuese	-

Case 22-30659-mvl11 Doc 1504-2 Filed 05/22/23 Entered 05/22/23 08:02:40 Desc Exhibit A-2 Page 30 of 31

APPRC	OVED BY:
LIFESF	PACE COMMUNITIES, INC.
By: Name:	
Title:	

Summary report: Litera® Change-Pro for Word 10.14.0.46 Document comparison done on 5/16/2023 2:32:44 PM				
			Style name: Default Style	
			Intelligent Table Comparison: Active	
Original DMS: nd://4878-7882-9640/16/Edgemere - Residents Trust				
Agreement.docx				
Modified DMS: nd://4878-7882-9640/17/Edgemere - Resi	idents Trust			
Agreement.docx				
Changes:				
Add	18			
Delete	11			
Move From	0			
Move To	0			
Table Insert	0			
Table Delete	0			
Table moves to	0			
Table moves from	0			
Embedded Graphics (Visio, ChemDraw, Images etc.)	0			
Embedded Excel	0			
Format changes	0			
Total Changes:	29			